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March J, 1976 

Mr. John M. White 
The Hilton Head Company, Inc 
2'60 Pacific Trade Center 
190 South Kinq Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Res Special P rmit Application (SP 72-134)
Hilton Head Company
Establishment of Temporary Sales Office 
'l'MlCc 5~9-05:12, ~aaua lat, North Kohala 

'l'hia ia to acknowledge receipt of your letter of February 17, 
informin9 ua of the removal of the temporary sale• office struc­
ture in compliance with the condition stipulated in the subject 
permit. 

With this compliance, all conditions of the special permit have 
been complied with; thus, we are closing our file on this 
application. 

Should you hav any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
thi• office. 

RHYsrf4 

ca: Mayor
Corporation Counsel . 

,.......-Planning Comniaaion 
r SLUC 
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25 AUP U NI STREET 

Special Permit Application • (SP 72-134) Hilton Head Company 
(S mpson- iller Associated Company, Inc.)
stablis nt ot T mporary S lea Offic 

T 5-9-05:12, Kaaua 1st, orth Kohala 

your J nuary 26 ~etter in re ponae
and r mov 1 of the subj at l a 

ubject premi a on or 
&bout F bru ry 15, 1976 to in ure that all conditions of tlie Sp ci l 

/'SLUC
Planninq Commission 

field trip to th 

Permit have b n complied with. 

RlIYisb 

cc: Mayor
Corporation 
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• January 19, 1976 

C RTIFIED . !AIL · 

Mr. John Michael ite 
The Bilton cad Co . any 
2460 Pacific 'l'rade Center 
190 South ·tnq Street 
Honolulu, II 96013 

Re: Special Per~it ~pplic tion - (SP-72-13 ) ilton d r.o pany 
(Sampson-. ill r Associ te o any, Inc.) 
TMK: 5-9-05 :12, ua 1 t North Kohal 
Establishment of a Temporary Salee Offic 

Please be advise t ~at th thr~ (3) ont ext n~ion grant don 
Octoh r a, 1975 for the t rMination of sale of.fie and r , val 
of the tempor ry sal offic expired on January 1, 1q16. 

A field in ction on Janu ry 13, 1976 r vealed that the sales 
offic has not . en re ~ved. Sine no one 1 s pr sent t the 
sales o!fic , no detttrtilination could b made to a cert in whether 
or not the sal s operation has b en terminated. 

As th expiration date for compli nc of the above-rnentioned con­
ditions has pass d, pl a e give thi matt r your i ~ di t tten­
tion and nu . it a r spons on this m ttcr tot is dep rtment 
within a ven (7) d ys upon r ceipt of thi l tt r. If no res}'On1e 
i received by thi ti .e eriocl, w will f~rw rd thi matter to 
the Corporation Counsel' Oftic for appropri te ction. 

Should you h ve any queatio , ple se do not ho iti t to contact 
us. 

f7-y~C21-~ 
Raymond Suefuji 
Pirector 

RYijac 

cc: Mayor 
Corporation Counsel 
Planninq C0trimiaeion 
~Stat Land Use Comntiesion 





STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

I'l'EM SP72-134 - SAMPSON-MILLER ASS. DATE October S, 1975 
(Extension Request) COS., LTD. 

PLACE County Council Chambers TIME_7 . ...;•..l.iOu..Oi.....+p.1..o•...utll.i..---------
Hilo, Hawaii 

NAME 

SAKAHASHI, STANLEY 

OURA, MITSUO 

YAMAMURA, TANJI 

CARRAS, JAMES 

DUKE, CHARLES 

......-c YANAI, EDWAR~ 

WHITESELL, CAROL 

MACHAOO, COLETTE 

-

TANGEN, EDDIE 

Comments: 

ABSTAINNO ABS ENTYES 

J 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

ti 

J 

~V-<• .__ 

I move that we approve an extension of time until January 1, 
1976 on the Special Permit, subject to the condition that 
all other condition s stipulated in the original approval of 
the Special Permit ~e complied with. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISS ION 

MEMORANDUM Octobec 8, 1975 
7:00 p . m. 

TO: Land Use commission 

FROM: staff 

SUBJECT: SP72-134 - Time Extension Request By Sampson Miller 
Associ a ted Companies, Inc. 

The Hilton Head Company i s requesting a second extension of 
the time condit ion stipula ted within the Special Permit granted 
by the state Land Use Commiss ion for the establishment of a tem­
por ary sdl es o ff ice on an B. 2-acre parcel of land in Kahua 1st, 
North Koh~la (Tax Map Key: 5-9-5:12}. The property is situated 
on the mauka side of the Akoni Pule Highway, approximately 2-1/2 
mi les north of Knwa ihae Harbor, in the Kohala Estate s subdivision. 

The s~les office is being used to receive prospective buyers 
and to disseminate s ~ les information for the forty-three (43) 
ngricultur a l lots in the subdivision. According to t he applic ant, 
a lmost two-thirds of th~ lots have been sold ·. 

One of the conditions of approval of the Special Permit was 
"That the s a les office be permitted for a period of no more than 
two (2) years from the official date of approval of this request 
or upon completion of the initial s a le of the 43 lots, whichever 
is sooner. 11 The Sf·3cial Per;ait was approved by the sta te Land 
Use Commission on September 20, 1972. 

On November 7, 1974, the State Land Use Commission voted to 
gr ant an extension of the time condition until June 1, 1975, 
pursuant to an ac tion by the H ~waii County P l anning Commission 
recommending ~pproval of the request. This approval was b a sed on 
the conside r n tion that the Hilton Head Company had had to stop 
their s~les program for a 9-month period in December, 1973, in 
order to resolve a complic ated electricity situation. At that 
time 30 of the lots were still unsold. 

By letter dated June 13, 1975, the Hawaii County Planning 
Commiss ion ~dv is ed tha t at its meeting on June 12, 1975, it con­
sidered the request for the second extension. It indicated tha t: 



"The commission voted to recommend an extension of time until 
Janu ary 1, 1976, based .on the cons ideration that the request is 
determined to be a reasonable one. The original sales program 
was subjected to a 9-month delay in 1973 and 1974 so that a com­
plicated electricity problem could be resolved. That problem was 
resolved in the fall of 1974 and sales were resumed. The extension 
until J anu ary 1, 1976, will allow the applicant sufficient time 
to complete their s a les of the remaining 16 lots and also in which 
to remove the structure ant! will obviate the need for any additional 
extension of time requests. It is further recommended tha t the 
approval of the extension of the time be subject to the condition 
that all other conditions stipulated in the original approval of 
the Special Permit be complied with. 11 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 SHUNICIU KIMURA 

M&)'Or 

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

June 13, 1975 ~~©~IlV~(D) 
. \ #J / • / : ) 

State of Hawaii 
Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto LAND USE COMMISSION 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
P. o. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Re: Extension on Special Permit No. 21a -(Ju~~
Tax Map Key 5-9-05:12 / 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of June 12, 1975 considered 
the above application for an extension of the time condition stipu­
lated within the Special Permit granted by the State Land Use Com­
mission for the establishment of a temporary sales office on an 8.2-
acre parcel in Kahua 1st, North Kohala, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to recommend an extension of time until January 
1, 1976, based on the consideration that the request is determined 
to be a reasonable one. The original sales program was subjected 
to a 9-month delay in 1973 and 1974 so that a complicated electricity 
problem could be resolved. That problem was resolved in the fall of 
1974 and sales were resumed. The extension until January 1, 1976, 
will allow the applicant sufficient time to complete their sales of 
the remaining 16 lots and also in which to remove the structure and 
will obviate the need for any additional extension of time requests. 
It is further recommended that the approval of the extension of the 
time be subject to the condition that all other conditions stipulated 
in the original approval of the special permit be complied with. J 

oL~9-
Leon K. Sterlin , Jr. 
Vice Chairma 
for 
Arthur w. Martin 
Chairman 

lat:cei 

cc: John Michael White 
Corporation Counsel 
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PLANNI NG COMMISSION 
·MINUTES 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

June 12, 1975 

The Planning Commission met in special session at 5:30 p.m., in the Meeting 
Room of Sgt. Rodney J. T. Yano Memoria l Hall, Captain Cook, South Kana, with 
Vice Chairman Leon K. Sterling, Jr., presiding. 

PRESENT:· Leon K. Sterling, Jr. ABSENT: Lorraine Jitchaku 
Scott H. Asai Arthur W. Martin 
Takashi Domingo Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Daniel J. Johnson, Jr. Edward Harada, Ex-off~cio Member 
Roy H. Nagata 
Ed C. Watt 

Raymond H • . Suefuji 
Norman K. Hayashi 
Ilima A. Piianaia 
Royden H. Yamasato 

Clifford Lum, Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, Public Works . 

and approximately 5 people in attendance. 

MINU'rES Minutes of May 8 and 21, 1975 were approved 
as circulated. 

r:::D USE COMMISSION Special permit to allow the developm ~nt of a 
SPEC IAL PERMIT public drag racing strip and attendant s upport 
COUNTY DEPT. OF PARKS facilitie s on State-ovmed land in Panaewa, 

AND HECREA7ImJ South Hilo near the South Hilo-Puna boundary, 
PANAEWA, SOU'l.'H lfILO TMK: 2-l-13:portion of 2. 

Staff reported that the Environmental Impact Statement hRs been approved; 
howeve r , in the previous action, it was agreed that this matte~ will be taken 
up for action in Hilo. 

Mr. Nagata moved to defer to the next Hilo meeting; seconded by Mr. Watt; 
carried. 

-::ND USE COMMISSION Specia l permit to allow the establi shment o f 
/ SPECIAL PERMrr an auto repa ir shop within the State Land 

AS l\.O FURUTANI Use Agricultura l District . The property is 
KEl\.i\U , PUNA 16cated at the northern corner of the Volcano ­

Hi lo Highwuy and Sluughtcr House Road, a p pro::-: i. 
mately 3,000 feet Hilo side of Keaau Villuge, keaau , Puna , TMK: 1-6-141:4. 

Sta.ff rccornrnendod deferral as the application is still under study by the 
staff. 



Mr. Johnson so moved; seconded by Mr. Asai; carried. 

VARIANCE The Commission's written decision wa.s referred 
OLU KAI, LTD., DBA HUGGO'S to the Corporation Counsel for review and 
PUAA, NORTH KONA approval. The Corporation Counsel stated 

that he will have an opinion ready by the 
next meeting. 

EXTENSION OF TIME Request for an · extension of the time condi­
LAND USE COMMISSION tion stipulated within the special permit 
SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 218 granted by the State Land Use Commission 
HILTON HEAD CO., I NC. for the establishment of a temporary sales 

(SAMPSON- MILLER ASSOC.) office on an 8.2-acre parcel in Kahua 1st, 
KAHUA, NORTH KOHALA North Kohala, TMK: 5-9-05:12. 

Staff presented the attached background information and recommended that the 
request for an extension of time until January 1, 1976~ be approved, ~ased 
on the consideration that the request is determined to be a reasonable one. 
The original sales program was subjected to a 9-month delay in 1973 and 1974 so 
that a complicated electricity problem could be resolved. That problem was 
resolved in t he fall of 1974 and sales were resumed. The extension until 
January 1, 1976, will allow the applicant sufficient time to complete their 
sales of the ' remaining 16 lots and also in which to remove the structure and 
will obviate the need for any additional extension of time requests. 

It was further recommended that the approval of the extension of the time be 
subject to the condition that all other conditions stipulated in the original 
approval of the special permit be complied with. 

According to applicant's letter referring to moving of the office building 
and the number of lots to be sold, the staff explained that the original 
condition required removal upon completion of the lot sales. 

Mr. John Michael White represe·nting the Hilton Head Company stated that they 
still have 16 lots to sell and the building is used for refreshment and 
provides restroom facilities for the prospective clients. He mentioned that 
if they obtained an extension, they could sell all the lots without coming 
back to ask for further extension. 

In reply to t he question on the size of the lots, Mr. White explained that the 
area is zoned A-20a and the breakdown is approximately ten lots in 20 acres 
and six lots in 5 acres. 

Mr. Johnson moved to recommend approval to the Land Use Commission as recom­
mended by the staff until Jan~ary 1, 1976; seconded by Mr. Watt; carried unani ­
mously. · 

PRELIMINARY HEARING Variance to allow the construction of a 4-
VARIANCE story apartment building in lieu of the maxi­
ROBERT TAKEUCHI mum allowable height of three (3) stories as 
HOLUALOA, NORTH KONA stipulated with in the Multiple Reside ntial 

zoned district. The property is situated 
along t he mauka side of Alii Dr ive , ~ p p r oxim ately 2,5 00 fP e t south of the Alii 
Kai Subdivision, Holualoa 3rd, North Kona, TMK: 7-7-04:53. 
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TIME EXTENSION REQUE ST: HILTON HEAD CO. (KOHALA ESTATES) 

-. 
The Hilton Head Company is requesting a second extension 

of the time condition stipulated within the Special Permit 

granted by the State Land Use Commission for the establishment 

of a temporary sales office on an 8.2-acre parcel of land in 

Kahua l~t, North Kohala (TMK: 5-9-5:12). The property is 

situated on the mauka side of the Akoni Pule H~ghway, approxi-

mately 2~1;2 miles north of K~waihae Harbor, in the Kohala 

Estates subdivision. 

The sales off ice is being used to receive prospective 

buyers and to disseminate sales information for the forty-three 

(43) agricultural lots in the subdivision. According to the 

applicant, almost two-thirds of the ·lots hav e been sold. 

One of the conditions of approval of the special permit 

was "That the sales office be permitted for a period of no more 

than two (2) years from the of~icial date of approval of this 

request or upon completion of the initial sale of the 43 lots, 

whichever is sooner." The Special Permit was.approved by the 

State Land Use Commission on September 20f 1972. 

On November 7, 1974, the State Land Use· Commission voted 

to grant an ex~ension of the time condition until June 1, 1975 J 
r~~J", I-~ """-"" .cc£..... ...£ J ~ P'c /-"L ,...u.,_ C-••~ ~~J "•,/'/'-'-'',, 1.... ef6...... A-A-l) ·---~. 

This approval was based on the consideration that the Hilton 

Head Company had had to stop their sales program for a 9-month 

period in December, 1973, in order to resolve a complicated 



Time extension request 
Hilton Head Company 
P~ge 2 

electricity situation. At that time 30 of the lots were 

~ . still unsold. 

In a letter dated May 5, 1975, the Planning Director 

informed the applicant that the time condition of the special 

permit was about to expire. The . applicant responded in a 

letter dated May 19, 1975: 

{Read 5/19/75 l~tter) 

A subsequent letter dated June 9~ 1975, was received frcim 

the applicant. In this letter, he amended his request for an 

extension until January 1, 1976, to assure sufficient time 

for completion of sales and removal of the structure: 

(Read 6/9/75 lbtter) 



THE HILTON HEAD COMPANY 

May 19, 1975 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Planning Director 
COU~TY OF HAWA II 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

RE: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION PERMIT 218 
TMK: 5-9-05:12 -· . ..~ 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

In response to your _letter of May 5, 1975, and pursuant to my 
meeting with Mr. Dennis Shigeoka -in your office on May 9, 1975, 
this will confirm thaf. we will move the structure from the 
above-mentioned subject property as soon as possible. 

I would greatly appreciate your consideration with regard to 
allowing us some time to relocate the building. We have 
tentatively made arrang~ments to move the building to another 
location, and I am advised that this can be accomplished on 
or before September l, 1975, due to the extenuating circumstances 
outlined on May · 9, 1975. Unfortunately, there is an overlap here 
of approximately ninety days after the expiration of the permit. 
We would greatly appreciate your granting us this period of 
time to handle the relocation of the building. Mahalo for 
your kokua. 

Kind regards, 

John Michael White 
Director of Real Estate 

JM\~: sj 

THE HllTON HEAD COMPANY, INC. 
2460 Pacific Trade Center · 190 South King Street 

' Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Area Code.-808 I Telephone 531-0505 I Telex 7430315 



THE HILTON HEAD COMPANY 

June 9, 1975 

Ra ymond S~efu~i, Di ~ec t~r 
H~.t'J.iU I C O:J:·~ TY PLA:-T:-.;r:r~ D:.:::? Jl.?.~:IENT 

25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, H2waii 96720 

Re: Extension of Time ·condition 
Special Permit No . 218 
Tax Map Key 5-9-05:12 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

We respectfully request an extension of 
the above, due to the fact that our sales 
program at Kohala Estates is still in progress. 

The remaining lots at Kohala Estates, which are 
now unsold, number 16 total. We expect these 16 
lots to be sold wi thin the next six months . Your 
favorable decision in granting an extension of the 
above to January 1, 1976 would be greatly arpreciated. 

Thank you. 

JMW:sj 

THE HILTON HEAD COMPANY, INC . 
. 2460 Pacific Trade Center · 190 South King Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Area Code 808 I Telephone 531-0505 I Telex 7430315 

https://H~.t'J.iU
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25 AUPUNI STREET 

May 30, 1975 

Mr. John Michael· White 
Director of Real Estate 
The Hilton Head Company 
2460 Pacific Trade Center 
190 South King Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Re: Extension of Time Condition 
Special Permit No. 218 
Tax Map Key 5-9-05:~2 

This is to inform you that the above request will be discussed 
on Thursday, June 12, 1975 by the Planning Commission. The meet­
ing will be held in the meeting room of the Sgt. Yano Memorial 
Hall, Capt. Cook, South Kona, Hawaii, and is scheduled to begin 
at 5:30 p.m. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information. 

~~&~nw~/D) 
u ·:J 1 ~ 10 

Stato of HawJii 
LAND USE CON.MISSION 

Raymond Suefuji 
Director 

· lat:cei 

Enclosure 

cc Corporation Counsel 
VState Land Use Commission 
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25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

May 22, 1975 

Mr. John Michael White 
Director of Real Estate 
The Hilton Head Company 
2460 Pacific Trade Center 
190 South King Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

·Re: Special Permit Application 72-134 
TMK: 5-9-05: 12 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of May 19, requesting 
an extension of time to relocate the temporary sales office. 

This matter will be discussed by the County Planning Commission at 
its meeting tentatively scheduled to be held in Kona on Thursday, 
June 12. The Commission will then forward its comments and recommen­
dations to the State Land Use Commission. As soon as the time and 
place of the meeting is determined, you will be informed accordingly. 

In the meantime, we would appreciate a letter from you, stating the 
reasons for the extension and, also, the exact time of extension 
being requested. · 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Norman 
H ashi or Ilima Piianaia of this office, at 961-8288. 

~ 
RAYMOND SUEFUJI 
Director 

NH:rfd 

cc: /sLUC
Corporation Counsel 



25 AUPUNI STREET 

May s, 1975 
~&:@~UW~/[J) 
. MAY '· 1975 

Sr. John Michael White State of Hawaii2460 Pacifio Trad c nter LA~O use COMMISSION190 s. King Str t 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

; Special P rmit Application Uo. 218 
TMK: 5-9-05 .. 12 

1'his i• to advis you that the ti e extension granted on November 7, 
1974 'by th Stat Land u Commission will b expiring on Jun 1, 
1975. 

As e had inform d you in our communication of September 2s·, 1974, 
Condition o. l of the Sp ci 1- Permit stab d "That the sales offic 
b permitted for a period of no more than two (2) y ra fro the 
official date of approval of this r q at or upon oompl tion of th 
initial al of th 43 lots~ whichev r is aoon r." 

Thus in Jun the epartment will be conducting a field check to 
assure that conditions of the Sp cial Permit bav been complied 
ith. 

hould you v an que tions, pleas do not eai ate to contact 
this department. 

Director 

RY1ab 

'f'~~ 
Raymond Su fuji 

cc: Corpor tion Counsel 
Planning Co saion 

~state Land U• Co a ion 
Mayor 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Stat:) of Hawaii 

Planning Department lAND USE COM1v\I SSION 
Coun ty of Hawaii 

October 17, 1974 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 7:01 p.m. in the Meeting 
Room of the Sgt. Rodney J. T. Yano Memorial Hall, Capta in Cook, South Kana, 
with Ch ai rman Arthur W. Martin presiding. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: Ed C. Watt 
Scott H. As ai Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Takashi Domingo Edward Harada, Ex-officio Member 
Lorraine Ji tchaku 
Daniel J. Johnson, Jr. 
Roy H. Nagata 
Leon K. Sterling, Jr. 

Raymond H. Suefuji 
Norman K. Hayashi 
Royden H. Yamasato 
Quirino Antonio 

Earl Nakasato, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, Public Works 

and approximately 11 people in attendance at 7:00 p.m. and 7 
people at 8:00 p.m. 

AGENDA &MINUTES The agenda was approved as printed and 
circulated. 

The Chairman announced that portions of September 13, 1974 minutes has 
not been reviewed and the minutes of September 25, 1974 were not ready for 
distribution, therefore, they will be deferred. 

LAND USE CO~™ISSION Special permit to allow the development of 
SPECIAL PEFU.fIT a public drag racing strip and attendant 

, £0U~TY DEPT. OF PARKS support facilities on State-owned land in 
f /- ARD RECR£A·t10N Panaewa, South Hilo near the South Hilo­
L/ PA:~A EhA , SOUTH HI LO Puna boundary, TMK: 2-1-13:portion of 2. 

The staff recomm ended deferral inasmuch as .the access problem has not been 
resolved . 

Mr. Johnson so moved to defer and seconded by Mr. Sterling. 

The Chairman asked whether any thought has been given to using a different 
place for this drag strip. 

The staff mentioned that this problem is still being worked out with the 
various County agencies and other re spective agencies. 

The votes on the motion were recorded as carried. 



LAND USE COMMISSION Request for an extension of the time condi­
PECIAL PERMIT tion stipulated within the special permit 
IME EXTENSION . granted by the State Land Use Commission 

HILTON HEAD COMPANY . INC. for the establishment of a temporary sales 
(SAMPSON-MILLER A~soC.) office on an 8.2 acre parcel in Kahua 1st,

KAHUA, NORTH KOHALA North Kohala, TMK: 5-9-05:12. 

The staff reported that the Hilton Head Company, which took over interest 
in the company which was formerly known as Sampson-Miller Associates Co., 
Inc., is requesting an extension of the time condition stipulated within 
the special permit granted by the State Land Use Commission for the estab­
lishment of a temporary sales office on an 8.2 acre parcel. The property 
is situated on the mauka side of the Akoni Pule Highway, approximately 2 1/2 
miles north of the Kawaihae Harbor. 

The s a les office is being used to receive prospective buyers and to dis­
seminate sales information for the forty-three (43) agricultural lots in 
the area. 

One of the conditions of approval was "that the sales office be permitted 
for a period of no more than two (2) years from the official date of approval 
of this request or upon completion of the initial sale of the 43 lots, which­
ever is sooner." 

The date of approval of the request was on September 20, 1972, therefore, 
the expiration date was on September 20, 1974. 

The attached letter was received from Mr. John Michael White, Director of 
real Estate for the Hilton Head Company requesting an extension until June 1, 
1975. 

According to Mr. Kenneth Griffin of Hirota, Griffin &Associates, brokers 
for the Kohala Estates Subdivision, thirteen (13) lots have been sold to 
date. There are twelve (12) 5 to 8-acre lots and eighteen (18) 20 to 28-acre 
lots still available. 

' The staff recommended that the request for a time extension until June 1, 
1975, be given a favorable recommendation based on the attached considera­
tions. 

The Chairman asked about the reason for the problem with HELCO. 

The staff reiterated that according to the letter submitted, the applicant 
had stated .that they would have to provide electrical power to the site; 
however, because of the access problem, they had to go through the Depart­
ment of Hawaiian Home Lands to get their permission to put the lines through 
their property. This is the reason for the delay. 

Mr. Asai inquired about the location of the sales office. 

The staff replied that it is located on the mauka side of the Akoni Pule 
Road approximately 30 feet from the main highway. He mentioned that the 
sales office building is already existing on the property. 

Mr. Sterling questioned about the applicant's statement to amend their Public 
Offering Statement after working things out with HELCO and whether that 
change would affect their special permit .. 

- 4 -
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The staff mentioned that their representative is here today and he might be 
able to answer that question. 

The Chairman called on the representative for further comments. 

Mr. John Michael White explained that they did amend the Offering Statement 
in July of this year because the completion date of the utilities was or1g1-
nally set for December of last year. Ile stated that due to the fact that 
they had to obtain an environmental impact statement and also to obtain an 
easement to bring electr1city on the site, they have not been able to obtain 
the easement by the original deadline and 
the amendment. 

The Chairman asked from where they had to 

Mr. White stated that the power comes from 
about 1300 feet rnauka from the highway to 
subdivision. 

Mrs. Jitchaku so moved to send a favorable 
Commission to extend the 
set forth by the staff; 

I 
./ 

/ 
/ / 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
SPECIAL PERf-!IT 
TI ME EXTENSION 
}-Ll\.h'AII L.Ai\'D CORPORATION 
KUPAHUA, PUNA 

The staff presented the 
letters dated September 

time condition to 

therefore that is why they made 

bring the power. 

the Kawaihae· industrial site· and 
allow distribution throughout the 

recommendation to the Land Use 
June 1, 1975 according to reasons 

seconded by Mr. Nagata and· carried unanimously. 

Request for an extension of the time condi­
tion stipulated within the special permit 
granted by the State Land Use Commission 
to commence construction of a resort/resi­
dential complex in Kupahua, Puna, TMK: 
1-2-02:9, 20, 29 and 31. 

attached background information and read the attached 
24, 1974 and September 30, 1974 which were submitted 

in support of their request for a one (1) year extension to October 17, 1975 
to co ~rnence construction. 

The staff recommended that the one-year time extension to October 17, 1975 
be given a favorable recommendation based on the follow ing considerations: 

That the applicant has proce~ded with the planning studies for the develop­
ment of the a rea. However, the actual construction of the project has been 
delayed pr i marily due to 
st ill negotiating ~ith a 
proposed hote l. 

In terms of planning, the 
l andscaping plan for the 
and arch a e olo gical study, 

the present economic 
major hotel operator 

applicant has thus 
area, completed the 

conditions. The applicant is 
for the development of the 

· 

far completed a comprehensive 
second phase of the historical 

and have also contacted and agreed with the State 
of Hawaii to provide a employee manpower training program. 

Furthermore, the applicant has already contracted out the development and 
installation of th e water system within the project site. 

Based on the work already done by the applicant as described above, it is 
quite evident that substantial progress has been made in implementin~ the 
develoomcnt plans. Therefore, it is determ ined tl1 a t the requested extension 
of time is warranted, 

- 5 -





STATE OF HAWAII 

JJAND USE C0~.1.MISSION 

VOTE RECORD · 

ITEM SP72-134 - SAMPSON MILLER DATE Nove~ber_,_ 1~9~4~~-~7~·-= 7~_ 
(Extension Request) 

PLACE State Capitol - Room 314 

NAME 

NAPIE8.t_ ALEXANDER 

MARK, SHELLEY 

KIOO, SUNAO 

OURA, MITSUO-.S 

YAMAMURA, TANJI 

SAKAHASHI, STANLEY 

CARRAS, JAMES 

YANAI, EDWARD 

TANGEN, EDDIE 

Comments: 

YES 

/ 

~ 
/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 
/ 

/ 

TIME 10: 30 a . m. 

NO 

• 

ABSTAIN 

/ 
.. 

I 

ABSEN'f 

~ 
.-·--

I 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

November 7, 1974 
MEMORANDUM 10:30 a.m. 

TO: Land Use Commission 

FROM: staff 

SUBJECT: SP72-134 Extension of Time Condition 
Hilton He ad Company (Sampson-Miller Associated Co, I nc . 
Tax Map Key 5-9-05: 12 

In a letter of October 18, 1974 the Hawaii County Pl a nning Com­
mission advised that the Hilton Head Company has requested an exten­
sion of the time condition regarding SP72 - 134. This permit was for 
the est ~blishment and oper a tion of a t e mporary land sales off ice at 
Kahua 1st, North Kohal a , Hawaii. The subject permit was granted by 
the Land Use Commission on September 20 , 197 2 . Condition No . 1 of 
the special permit states "that the sales office be permitted for a 
period of no more than two years from the official date of approval 
of this request or upon completion of the initial sale of the 43 
lots, whichever is sooner". 

At its meeting of October 17, 1974 , the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission voted to recommend an extension of the special permit 
until June 1, 1975 based on the following considerations: 

" In December of 1973, the Hilton Head Company stopped their 
sales program for the Kohala Estates subdivision in order to provide 
for the extension of electricity to the area. subsequently the 
electricity situation became quite complicated and it became neces­
sary for The Hilton He a d Companyto obtain an e3sement from the 
Haw a iian Homes Commission to extend power to the area. Now that 
this problem has been resolved, the applicant is proceeding with 
their sales program. Bec a use sales have been delayed for approxi­
mately nine (9) months of the allowable two-year period for the sales 
office, it is determined that the request for a time extension for 
the tlemporary sales office is justified. Furthermore, there are 
still thirty (30) lots of the original 43 lots within the subdivision 
to be sold". 

Based on the above, staff recommends that the time extension 
request until June 1, 1975 by the Hilton Head Company be approved. 





PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
26 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 BHUNICHI KIMURA 

M A7o r 
COUNTY OF 

HAWAII Cbatrman 

October 18, 1974 

Cl T 2 l 1~ 1.1. 
Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Executive Officer State of Hawaii 
Land Use Commission LAND USE COMMISSION
P. o. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Re: Extension of Time Condition on Special Permit 
Applicant: The Hilton Head Company (Sampson-Miller) 

(SP 72-134) 
Tax Map Key 5-9-05:12 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of October 17, 1974 
considered the above request which was stipulated in the special 
permit granted by the Land Use Commission on September 20, 1972. 

The Commission voted to recommend an extension until June 1, 1975 
based on the following considerations: 

In December of 1973, the Hilton Head Company stopped their 
sales program for the Kohala Estates Subdivision in order to 
provide ~or the extension of electricity to the area. Subse­
quently the electricity situation became quite complicated and 
it became necessary for The Hilton Head Company to obtain an 
easement from the Hawaiian Homes Commission to extend power to 
the area. Now that this problem has been resolved, the applicant 
is proceeding with their sales program. Because sales have been 
delayed for approximately nine (9) months of the allowable two­
year period for the sales office, it is determined that the 
request for a time extension for the temporary sales off ice is 
justified. Furthermore, there are still thirty (30) lots of the 
original 43 lots within the subdivision to be sold. 

Chairman 

lat:sk 

cc: The Hilton Head Company (Sampson-Miller) 
The Corporation Counsel 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
Cour;ty of Hawaii 

Agenda for the Meeting of Thursday, October 17, 1974 - 7:00 p.m. 
Sgt. Yano Memorial Hall, Capt. Cook, South Kona, Hawaii 

MINUTES 

1. September 13, 1974 

2. September 25, 1974 

State of He vaiiREPOR'rS - COH. '.~ ~ ' •""'NlA !D _USE 1wv1 1.:.~ 1 ,_; 

UNFINJs{ED BUSINESS 

/© Application of the County Department of Parks and Recreation for 
a special permit to allow the deve lopment of a public drag racing 
strip and attendant support facilities on State-owned land in 
Panaewa, South H~lo near the South Hilo-Puna Boundary, TMK: 2-1-13: 

.. ... portion of 2 . 

2. 
1 
Application of Randolph Solomon for a varianc@ to allow the crea­
tion of a 13, 7 59 square foot lot in lieu of the mini1mun building 
site area requirement of 15,000 square feet as stipul~ted within 
a Single Family Residential - 15,000 squar e foot (RS-15) zo ned 
dist~ict. The property is located off K~paa Street in the Ainako 
Subdivision Series 2, Punahoa 2nd, South Hilo, TM.K: 2-5-24~12. 

3. _Application of- t~e St~~e Department of Land an~ Natural Re s ources 
on behalf of the B. P. llishop Estate for a variancie fo allow the 
creation of hm (2) lots below the minimum buiiding site area 
requirement of five (5) acres as stipulated within the Agricultural_ 
5-acre (A-Sa) zoned district. One of the lots which will be 3,565 
square feet in ~ize , is proposed for a booster pumping station fo r 
the North Kana Water System. The property is located on the mauka 
side of the North Kana Belt Road, approximately 1,400 feet south 
of the old Keauhou School, Keauhou 1st, North Kana, TMK: 7-8-06:3. 

Application of Dr. Steven Raiser for ·a special permit to allow the 
establishment of a veterinary medical clinic in an existing dog and 
cat kennel facility situated within a State Land Use Agricultural 
District. The property is situated across from the J. M. Tanaka 
quarry complex and the old Keauhou Elementary School, along Kuakini 
Highway in Kcauhou 1st, North Kona, TMK: 7-8-07:21. 

5. Preliminary h e aring on the application of Kaurnalumalu , Ltd., for a 
variance from the provisions of the Shoreline Setback Rules and 
Regulations. The variance is to allow the improvement of the shore­
ltne area with landscaping and pedestrian pathways for public and 
private use. The proposed irnproveme11ts will affect the proper ties 
of .40 and 5 .9 84 acres respectively, ~ocatcd on the milkai s ide of 
Alii Drive , approximately ' 2,000 feet Kailua side of the Di sappearing 
Sunds Beach in Kaurna lumulu, North I<ona, 'l'MK: 7-7·-0'1.:3 and 10. 



NEW BUSINESS 

1. Application of R. Charles Porter for a variance to allow the con­
.struction of a single-family dwelling with njneteen (19) foot side 
yard setbacks in lieu of the minimum requirement of twenty (20) 
feet as stipulated within the Agricultural zoned district. The 
property is located on Alapai Street in the Leilani Estates Subdi­
vision, Keahialaka, Puna, TMK: 1-3-16:9. 

Request by the Hilton Head Company , Inc. (formerly Sampson-Mil ler 
Associates), for an extension of the time condition stipulated 
within the special permit granted by the State Land Use Commis~ 
sion for the establishment of a temporary sales office on an 8.2 
acre parcel in Kahua 1st, North Kohala, TMK: 5-9-05:12. 

3. Request by the Hawaii Land Corporation for an extension of the 
time condition stipulated within the special permit granted by 
the State Land Use Commission to commence construction of a resort/ 
residential complex in Kupahua, Puna, TMK: 1-2-02:9, 20, 29 and 31. 

4. Preliminary hearing on the application of Steven Birge for a change 
o f zone for 10.8 acres of land from an . Agricultural 20-acre (A-20a) 
to an Agricultural 3-a cre (A-3a) zoned district. The property is 
located off the Akolea Road to the mauka side , a pproximately 3,000 
feet from Kaumana·Drive , Ponahawai, South Hilo, TMK: 2-5-47 :10. 

- 2 -



C Q py __P_L_A_N_N_I_N_a_n_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_______c_o_u_N_T_Y_o_F_H_A_w_A_I_I_ 

25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

October 8, 1974 

of Hawaii 
COMMISSIO 

Mr. John Michael White 
2460 Pacific Trade Center 
190 S. King St. 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: Special Permit Application - 72-134 
TMK: 5-9-05:12 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated September 30, 
1974, requesting an extension of the permit until June 1, 1975. 

This matter will be discussed by the County Planning Commission 
at its meeting on Thursday, October 17, 1974, starting at 7:00 P.M. 
at the Sgt. Rodney Yano Memorial Hall in Captain Cook, South Kona, 
Hawaii. The Planning Conunission will then forward its conunents 
and recommendations to the State Land Use Commission. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order that 
all questions relative to the request may be clarified. 

Should you have any questions in the meantime, please feel free to 
contact the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director 

NH:mn 

cc: State Land Use Commission ~ 
Corporation Counsel 



. . .. f 

C Q py __P_L_A_N_N_x_N_G_n_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_______c_o_u_N_T_Y_o_F_H_A_w_A_n__ 

25 A U PUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

October 3, 1974 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Mr. John Michael White 
2460 Pacific Trade Center 
190 S. King St. 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: Special Permit Application 
TMK: 5-9-05: 12 

R~@~n 
.,. ',_, }OCT ·1 

State of Hawoii 
· D USE CQMjiAi s10N 

This is to confirm your conversation with my staff that as a result 
of the transferring of agent concerning the subject application, 
communication relative to the conditions of the Special Permit had 
not come to yOlr attention until September 28, 1974. 

Inasmuch as the Special Permit has expired as of September 20, 1974, 
and the fact that this was not known to you until September 28, 1974, 
this is to advise you that we ar requesting that a cormnunication be 
forwarded to this Department within seven (7) days of the receipt of 
this letter apprising us of your intended action in regards to the 
subject application. 

we are enclosing a copy of the Special Permit for your information. 

Should you have any questions regarding the above matter, please do 
not hesitate to contact this Department. 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director 

RY:mn 
encl. 

cc: State Land Use Commission ~ 
Corporation Counsel 
Planning Commission 



THE HILTON HEAD COMPANY 

September 30th, 1974 

Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji 
Director of Planning 
County of Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Subject: Special Permit Application TMK: 5-9-05-12 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

.Thank you for your letter of September 25th, 1974, regarding the 
expiration of the above Special Permit Application. 

I telephoned your office today and spoke with Mr. Yamasato, who was 
very helpful in bringing me up to date with regard to the situation. 
I am now writing to respectfully request that the Department consider 

. granting an extension of the permit to June 1st, 1975. 

I am aware that that special permit application was originally 
approved over two years ago. In December of 1973 we voluntarily 
stopped our sales program for Kohala Estates in order to finalize 
our agreement with Helco for the extension of electricity to the 
site. Subsequently the electricity situation became quite
complicated and it became necessary to obtain an easement from the 
Hawaiian Homes Commission to extend power to the site. Upon 
successfully working things out with Helco, we amended our Public 
Offering Statement and are now beginning our sales program for Kohala 
Estates. Hirota, Griffin &Associates, in Hilo, are now our Exclusive 
Brokers. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

. Kind re~::d~ /2,,/i 
~/~r.£;~h; Michael White --

Director of Real Estate 
THE HILTON HEAD COMPANY, INC. . 

2460 Pacific Trade Center · 190 South King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Area Code 808 I Telephone 531 -0505 I Telex 7430315 



RECOMMENDATION: THE HILTON HFAD COMPANY (SAMPSON-MILLER) 10-15-74 

It is recommended that · the request for a time extension until 

June 1, 1975, be given a favorable recommendation based on the fol­

lowing considerations: 

In December of 1973, The Hilton Head Company stopped their sales 

program for the Kohala Estates Subdivision in order to provide for 

the extension of electricity to the area. Subsequently the electri­

city situation became quite complicated and it became necessary for 

The Hilton Head Company to obtain an easement from the Hawaiian Homes 

Commission to extend power to the area. Now that this problem has 

been resolved, the applicant is proceeding with their sales program: 

Because sales have been delayed for approximately nine (9) months of 

the allowable two-year period for the sales office, it is determined 

that the request for a time extension for the temporary sales office 

is justified. Furthermore, there are still thirty (30) lots of the 

original 43 lots within the subdivision to be sold. 



THE HILTON HEAD COMPANY 

September 30th, 1974 

Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji 
Director of Planning
County of Hawaii Pl anni_ng Department 
25 Aupuni .Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Subject: · Special Permit Application TMK: 5-9~05-12 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

Thank you for your letter of September .25th, 1974, regarding the 
expiration of the above Special Permit Application. · · 

I telephoned your office today and spoke with Mr~ Yamasato, who was 
very helpful in bringing me up to date with regard to the situation . 
I am now writing to respectfully request that the Department consider 

. granting an extension of the pemit to June 1st, 1975. 

I am aware that that special permit application was originally 
approved over two years ago. In December of 1973 we voluntari ly 
stopped our sales program for Kohala Estates in order to finalize 
our agreement with Helco for the extension of electricity to the 
site. Subsequently the electricity situation became quite
complicated and it became necessary to obtain an easement from the 
Hawaiian Homes Commission to extend power to the site. Upon 
successfully working things out with ~elco, we amended our Public 
Offering Statement and are now beginning our sales program for Kohala 
Esta tes . Hirota, Griffin &Associates, in Hilo, are ~ow our Exclusive 
Brokers. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Kind regards 

John Michael White 
Director of Real Estate 

THE HILTON HEAD COMPANY, INC. 
2460 Pacific Trade Center · 190 South King Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Area Code 808 I Tel ephone 531-0505 I Telex 7430315 



copy __PL_A_N_N_IN_G_D_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_______co_u_N_TY_O_F_H_A_W_A_I_I_ 

25 A UPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

September 25, 1974 

Stote oi 
~ o USEC

Mr. John Michael White 
2460 Pacific Trade Center 
190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: Special Permit Application 
TMK: 5-9-05: 12 

we have be n informed by Ron Burla of Ron Burla ' Associates, Inc. 
that they no longer represent Sampson-Miller Associated Co., Inc., 
and that Sampson-Miller Associated is now known as Hilton Head 
Company. 

Inasmuch as you are the present agent for the new company, this is 
to inform you that a Special Permit for the establishment of a 
temporary sales office on the subject property in the County of 
Hawaii was granted by the State Land Use Commission on September 20, 
1972. 

This is to advise you that the subject Special Permit for the "Temporary
Sales Office" has expired on September 20, 1974. Condition No. 1 of 
the Special Permit stated "that the sales office be permitted for a 
period of no more than two (2) years from the official date of approval 
of this request or upon completion of the initial sale of the 43 lots, 
whichever is sooner." 

If the sales operation has been terminated, please inform us of such 
so as we may make a record of it in the Special Permit file. 

Please be informed that a field check will be conducted durinq the 
last week in September 1974, to assure that conditions of the Special 
Permit have been complied with. 

In the meantime, should you have any questions regarding this mat~e:, 
please do not hesitate to contact this Department. 

~~y~~-~~~-~ 
RAnfOND H. SUEFUJI ~ 
Director 

RY:mn 
cc: Corporation Counsel /

State Land Use Conunission 
Planning Conunission 

" 



• 
C Q py __P_L_A_N_N_1_N_G_o_E_P_:A_R_T_M_E_N_T________c_o_u_N_T_Y_o_F_H_A_w_A_1_1__ 

l 
25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

Septemoer 12, 1974 .._t _ imQ C . ' . 
, "f \.-.: )tV · / 

LAN,. •1SEIii"' L"°' ·'....·,. I ' '••. 

Mr. Ron Burla 
Agent for Sampson-hiller Associated Co., Inc. 
P. O. Box 1148 
Kailua- 'ona, Hawaii 96740 

Re: Spt!cial P<.:!rmit Application 
T11K : !)-9-0!>:12 

This is to advise you t~at the subject Special Permit for the 
temporary sales office will Apire on ~epternbcr 20, 1974. Con i­
tion o. 1 of the Special Permit granted on Septe1 er 20, 1972, 
by the State Land Use Commission states "that the sales of .... ice be 
permitte for a perio of no more than two (2) years from the 
official date of a ?rov l of this request or upon co.iplction of 
the initial sale of the 43 lots, whichever is sooner." 

If the sales operation has c n terminated, please infor us of 
such, so as we may make a rccor of it in t e S ccial P rmit file. 

Pl~ase be informed that a f ielu check will be conr uctcd on or after 
Sei;)tember 2 0 , 1 .... 74, to assure that conditions of t e S1.:..ecial Permit 
have l een complied V'ith. 

In the meantime, should you have any questions regaruing this matter, 
please do not hesitate to contact this Department. 

RAYMOt D II. SUEFUJI 
Director 

RY:mn 

cc: Corporation Counsel / 
State Land Use Commission \./" 
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September 21 , 1972 

Mr. Ron Burla, gent 
Sampson-Miller Aaaoci ted Co., Inc. 
P. o. Box 1148 
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740 

Dear Mr. Burla: 

The original of the attached letter approving the 
special permit requ t by, Sampson-Miller A sociated Co., 
Inc. (SP72-134) to locate a tempor ry s lea office on 
an 8.2-acre parcel d scribed as Tax Map Key 5-9-05: 
parcel 12 , situated at Kahua lst , North Kohal , Hawaii , 
subject to the five conditions set forth by the Hawaii 
County Pl nning Co is ion, with th further stipulation 
that the sales offic be removed within 30 days following 
completion of lot s les, or within two years of the date 
of approval of this speci 1 permit , whichever occurs 
first , is on file in th office of the Planning Department, 
County of Hawaii , 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii . 

Very truly yours , 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Executiv Officer 

Encls. 



September 21 , 1972 

Hawaii County Planninq Commission 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo , H waii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Planninq Director 

Gentlemen: 

At its meetinq on September 20 , 1972 , the Land Use 
Commission voted to approve a pecial permit to Sampson­
Miller Associated Companies, Inc. (SP72-134) to locate a 
temporary sales office on an 8 . 2-acre parcel described 
as Tax Map Key 5-9-05: parcel 12 , situated t Kahua lst, 
North Kohala, Hawaii, ubject to the five conditions set 
forth by the H waii County Planninq Commission, with 
the further stipulation that the sales office be r e oved 
within 30 days following completion of lot sales , or 
within two year of the date of approval of this special 
permit , whichever occur first. 

A copy of the staff report is enclosed for your 
information. 

Very truly yours , 

TATSUO FUJIM.>TO 
Executive Officer 

Encls. 
cc: Sampson-Miller sociated co., Inc. 

Hawaii District Office, Dept. of Taxation 
Property Technical Office, Dept. of Taxation 
Tax Maps Recorder , De~ of Taxation 
Real Property Tax Assessor , Dept. of Taxation 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Discovery Room - Kona Hilton Hotel 
September 20, 1972 - 1:00 p.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Goro Inaba, Chairman 
Eddie Tangen, Vice Chairman 
Leslie Wung ~3JUN 1 ~191
Shelley Mark 
sunao Kido 
Tanji Yamamura 
Stanley sakahashi 

COMMISSIONER ABSENT: Alexander Jo Napier 

STAFF PRESENT: Tatsuo Fujimoto, Executive Officer 
Ah sung Leong, Planner 
Gordan Furutani, Planner 
Benjamin Matsubara, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

Persons testifying before today 1 s proceedings were duly sworn 
in b y Cha:J.rman Inaba o 

i.'\CTION ··--·---

APPLICATION BY OCEAN VIEW INVESTMENT CO. (SP72-132) TO ESTABLISH 
COMMERCIAL USES ON 25 ACRES AT KA'U, HAWAII 

The Executive Officer, Mr. Fujimoto, presented the staff report 
recommending approval of the special permit request in concurrence 
with the findings and recommendations of the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission and the eight conditions imposed by the County. 

Commissioner Kido suggested the feasibility of an incremental 
approach, rather than seeking approval of the total 25 acres, 
inasmuch there was such a well-defined time schedule. Mr. Earl 
Younker, Treasurer of Ocean View Investment Co. stated that it would 
be advantageous for the developer , as well as the total project, 
to obtain approval for the total area. Moreover, under the condi­
tions imposed by the County, the petitioner's performance would be 
strictly regulated. 

Mr~ Glenn Miyao, staff member of the Hawaii Planning Department, 
elaborated that upon checking with the water Department, it was felt 



that two 20,000 gallon storage water tanks will be sufficient for 
the area and, therefore, this had been stipulated in their approval 
of the special permit. 

Commissioner Kido moved that the special permit be approved, 
subject to the eight (8) conditions imposed by the County. The 
motion was seconded by Commissioner Sakahashi and unanimously 
carried. 

APPLICATION BY MARJORIE CORLEY (SP72-133) TO ALLOW A MEAT PROCESSING 
OPERATION ON 20 ACRES AT PUNA, HAWAII 

In the staff memo presented by Mr. Gordan Furutani , staff 
planner, it was recommended that the special permit be approved 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. 

Commissioner Mark moved that the special permit be approved 
subject to the conditions set forth by the County, seconded by 
Commissioner Kido, and it was unanimously passed. 

r;:;,PLICATION BY SAMPSON-MILLER ASSOCIATED CO., INC. (SP7 2-134) TO 
'-1iLow TEMPORARY SALES OFFICE ON 8 ACRES AT NORTH KOHALA, HAWAII 

rt was the staff's recommendation that the special permit be 
approved subject to the five (5) conditions established by the 
County (see copy of memo on file). 

For the purpose of consistency, Vice Chairman Tangen recommended 
that it be additionally stipulated, under the County's condition 
#5, that the sales office be removed within 30 days upon completion 
of the lot sales or at the end of 2 years, whichever occurs first. 

Commissioner Wung moved to approve the special permit as recom­
mended by staff, with the additional condition recommended by Vice 
Chairman Tangen. The motion was seconded by Vice chairman Tangen 
and unanimously passed. 

APPLICATION BY SAMUEL K. SHIMIZU (SP72-135) TO ALLOW EXPANSION OF 
EXISTING COMMERCIAL FACILITY AT SOUTH KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. Leong, staff planner, presented the staff memorandum recom­
mending approval of the special permit subject to the County's 
condition, with the added condition that no further urban type uses 
be allowed on the property under consideration, nor shall any existing 
use be further expanded or enlarged. 

-2-
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. I 
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I move that the sp~cial· permit · be approved 
subject. to the conditions set forth by the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission, with the further stipulation that 
the sales office be removed within 30 days after 
completion of lot sales, ·or at· the end o f 2 years, whichever 
OCC'lµ" s first . 
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KAILUA-Kona-Land Use Commissioners meeting here · 
Thu ·sday hclcJ pubiic hearings on a controversial 100 acre 
expamion for (~l'ee n Liliuokalani Village on Palani Road, and 
considered an f5-lot Kahei houselots subdivision in North 
Koh ala. 

The Commission approved a motion by Eddie Tangen to 
reopen the hotly protested Waiawa Ridge petition from Bishop 
Estate on Oahu to new public hearings. 

Kenny Yuung represented Palani Development at the 
heating on a 21G-11nit addition to Liliuokalani Village. The 
Dep11.rtrncil t of Educa tion has objected to the impact of rapid 
hvu~in g development upon the already crowded Kealakehe 
School. 

Bul County population projections show an estimated 12,400 
residents in Norlh Kona by 1975, the staff reported. This figure 
would almost triple the 1970 census. 

"In order to accommodate the estimated increase of 
popuhition for North Kona, the study states that 1,865 new 
dwellings must be constructed," said a land board staff 
member. 

Young testified that in the first increment, 50 out of 60 units 
were low-cost housing. but that the Federal government wants 
a higher ratio of integration of low and medium cost units. 

He said he would try for a 50-50 rat io in the 122 unit Phase II 
due to be fini shed in July, 1973. Young said that under his 
contract to Liliuokalani Estate, he must build at least 50 per 
year. 

Kona Complex.manager Kenneth Asato told the Commission 
that the DOE doesn't want to be the age ncy to stop the 
proposed development increment, because the need for ad­
ditional housing is re cognized. But District Superintendant 
Harry C. Chuck has urged tha t the developer pay for porta ble 
classrooms if Kealakehe School needs them. 

In an action meetin ~, the Commission approved the in­
cremental shopping center-post office complex requested by 
Ocean View Investment Company on a 25-acre site in it's Ka 'u 
!>Ubdivision. 

Earl Younker, Ocean View treasurer, testified that the in­
vestment group is financially sound and that development 
could proceed. 

A grocery story, variety store, offi ce space and a post office 
will lie started immediately and fin ished within a year. 
Petitioners will lose their specia l permit unless County 
Planners ' special conditions are !ollowed, and if the con­
struction ti metable is not met. 

Dtu·ing the second yea r construc:tion will start on a servk:c 
stati01 ;, and warehouse ; recre<J t1on fa cilities and liP,ht 
manufadu ~ in g structures wil! st:.ii·t the thi rd year, a lurnbcr 
yard a11d additiunal stores the !ou rth , and a motel complt x 
before the end of the fif th :· l·..:r. 

The 40-acrc Kahei huusrJ.>ts ;;t bdivision in North Kohala 
would provid,• RO lob or' 15,0CHJ square feet, in au are;i at;out cne 
mile east of Ko!rn!a Schools. 

It will provide home sites for some now iiving in plantation 

camps which will be closed when Kohala Corporation ends 
sugar production in 1974. 

"The Governor's Task Force, the Mayor's Task Force 
Cas~le & Cook's Kohala Corporation, the ILWU, th~ 
Agncultur.al Extension Service and the people of Kohala have 
been ~vorkin g on developing new industries that would provide 
new JObs, broaden the agricultural base and improve the 
economic and social conditions of North Kohala," according to 
the staff. · 

The c?mmission will take action on the special permit 
request m 45 to 90 days. 

Marjorie Corle.y received a special permit to permit meat 
processing, packtng, shipping and sales on a 20-acre parcel in 
Puna. Her plant will be located 300 feet mauka of the Keaau­
Pahoa road, about one and one-half miles north of the Pahoa 
urban district. 

About 80 per cent of her produce will be from pigs raised on 
the premeses, but no slaughtering will be done there. 
. Samuel K. Shimizu received a special permit to increase the 

size of Stan's Fishery in Honaunau. 

~ona Real~or Ron. Burla received another for Sampson­
M1llcr Associated Company's Kohala Estates, to locate a 
temporary sales office about two and one-half miles north of 
Kawaihae. He said the portable building would be 1-emoved as 
soon as 43 lots are sold in the first increment, or wiU1in two 
years, which ever occurs first. 

The attorney for the Estate of Hannah H. Fukushima 
testified during a public hearing on land use boundaries for a 
3.28-acrc parcel three miles east of Waimea. Under the terms 
of the will dated October 3, 1967, the land is to be subdivided 
and sold , with the proceeds going to persons named in the will. 

The staff report maintains that the reclassification \VOUld 
create a "scattered and sprawl type of urbzn growth." At­
torney Bill Chillingw·orth told the Commission that ur:der an 
altern ative provision of the will, the property can be divided in 
two lots with, one going to one heir and the proceeds from the 
sale of the other going to the remaining nine inherito rs. 

The commission will take action upon the 1-eq uest within 15 
to 90 clays foJJ owing a 15-day waiting period for the receipt of 
written les tiu,cny . 

https://Agncultur.al


STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Kena Hilton Hotel September 20, 1972 
Kailua, Kena, Hawaii 1:00 p.m. 

STAFF REPORT 

SP72-134 - SAMPSON-MILLER ASSOCIATED CO., INC. 

Mr. Ron Burla, agent for Sampson-Miller Associated 

•
Companies, Inc., has petitioned the Land Use Commission for a 

special permit to locate a temporary sales office on an 8.2-acre 

parcel described as TMK 5-9-05: parcel 12, and situated within 

the Agricultural District at Kahua 1st, North Kohala, Hawaii. 

The petitioner intends to operate the sales office until all 

of the 43 lots in the agricultural subdivision in which the 

parcel is located are sold. He has submitted that the office 

would serve to receive prospective buyers and to disseminate 

sales information. The petitioner indicates that sanitary 

facilities, a gas operated refrigerator, drinking water, and 

refreshments will be available at this facility as well as the 

necessary brochures, contracts, maps, and office equipment. 

A small structure formerly used as a field office and which 

is intended to be used as the proposed sales off ice is presently 

located on the subject property. The parcel fronts the mauka 

side of the Kawaihae-Mahukona Road approximately 3 miles north 

of Kawaihae Harbor. Directly across the highway is a strip of 

vacant land along the shore which was designated Urban during 



the 1969 five-year boundary review. Lands mauka of the highway 

lie within a vast Agricultural District generally used for 

pasture purposes . Soil classification by the Land Study Bureau 

indicates that the land is "E" or very poor for agr icul tu re. 

The slope ranges from 0 to 20 percent. 

An access road to the subdivision is presently under con-

struction. Lot sizes in this agricultural subdivision range from 

5 acres to over 20 acres in area. The land is presently zoned 

unplanned and A-20a. 

The Department of Transportation advises in a letter dated 

June 21, 1972 to the Hawaii County Planning Department that: 

"l. The Kawaihae-Mahukona Road is a limited access highway 
and access to Lot 3 is permitted only off the subdivi­
sion road. 

"2 . Also, upon completion of the access road connection, 
the Kawaihae-Mahukona Road will have deceleration­
acceleration and left turn storage lanes." 

The County Department of Water Supply had no objections 

to the proposal provided the petitioner "hauls his own water 

for use in tre sales office". 

County Recommendation 

Approval of the special permit was recommended by the 

Hawaii County Planning Commission at its meeting of August 3, 

1972 based on: 

-2-



"l. that the proposed temporary sales office would not 
be contrary to the objectives of the Land Use Law 
relating to the Agricultural District. The proposed 
use is of a temporary nature, and upon termination of 
the sales office use, the structure would be removed 
from the premises; 

11 2. that the use would not adversely affect the surroundir:;:J 
area. Again, the use is of a temporary nature, and 
there are no residential units nearby; 

"3. that there would not be an unreasonable burden on 
public agencies to provide the necessary services. 
There will be no water or other facility requirement 
associated with the proposed use; and 

11 4. that the subdivision for which the proposed structur e 
is designed for is situated in a somewhat remote area 
and not in reasonable proximity to urban areas where 
real estate activities can occur. 11 

Approval was contingent on the following: 

111. that the sales office be permitted for a period of 
no more than two years from the official date of 
approval of this req'tE st or upon completion of the 
initial sale of the 43 lots, whichever is sooner; 

"2. that the sales operation be confined to only the selli i1'J 
of the forty-three (43) lots within that subdivision 
and not be used in any way for residential or 
quartering purposes; 

11 3. that no other structure be erected to complement the 
temporary sales office operation; 

11 4. that access to the tempora.ry sales office be provided 
from the subdivision road and not off of the Mahukona­
Kawaihae Road; and 

11 5 . that the temporary sales office be removed within 30 
days upon completion of the lot sales." 

Staff finds that the proposed temporary sales office 

substantially meets the guidelines established in the Land Use 

-3-
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District Regulations for determining an 11 unusual and reasonabl e '1 

use and recommends that the special permit be approved subject 

to the five conditions established by the County. 

-4-



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII 
Land Study Bureau 

September 18 , 1 9 72 

mJ~©~U"li'rE: fO) 
Sf P 1~i 1972 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Executive Office r 
Land Use Conunission 
P. O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 9 6804 

Dear Mr . Fujimo to 

The following comments are in response to your notification of bounda ry change 
app lications A72- 327 , A72-329 , A72- 331 and special permi t applications SP72-13 2 , 
SP72-133 , SP72- 134, SP72-135: 

A72-327 Firs t Hawaiian Bank , Managing Trustee for Liliuokalani Trust and 
Pa lani Development Comp any 
Keahuolu, North Kona , Hawaii 

Lands in this area are rated as Class E as they are either pahoehoe or aa l ava 
flows, very poorly s ui ted fo r agricultural u ses . Rockiness of these lands 
combined with the uneven distribution of annual rainfall during the year make 
these lands unsuited for cropland u ses . 

The use of these lands for urban p ursuits does not appear to entai l any loss of 
produ ctive agricultural l ands . 

A72-329 Estate of Hannah H. Fukushima 
South Kohala , Hawaii 

This is predomina ntly i n grazing and classified as Clas s c in that use . It is 
also r a t ed as Class c for orchards . Soils are deep, well drained and nonstony 
with slopes l ess t han 1 0 percent. 

As this i s in an Agricultural Zone , it might be a wise mov e to canvass the area 
for undeve l oped urban zone d l ands b e fore zoning more lands urban. 

A72-331 Dept. of Land & Natural Resources 
North Kohala, Hawai i 

The l ands in the two parce l s being considered for change of zoning from Agricultural 
to Urban Districts include the best agricultura l lands found in the area . The l a nds 
are rated as Class B lands when irrigated . Soi ls are deep , nons tony, wel l drained 
on s lopes l es s than 10 percent. All the l ands in both parcels is suitable f or 
cultivation. 

Stifety L-0nn Buildi ng · Room 301·2005 South K111g Slrcet ·Ilonolulu, Hawaii 96814 
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Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 2 
September 18, 1972 

Conversely , the soil and slope conditions make the area highly suitable for urban 
development provided there are adequa te supporting facilities such as water, 
electricity and roads. 

SP72-132 Ocean View Investment Company 
Ka'u, Hawaii 

Lands are aa lava flows and not suitable for any agricul tural uses. It would 
appear that this special permit application could be granted if the area is 
adequately serviced by all utilities and meets the zoning requirements of the 
County and State . 

SP72-133 .Marjorie Corley 
Puna, Hawaii 

The lands are pahoehoe lava and are rated as Class E, very poorly suited for 
agricultural uses. The requested u se appears acceptable as long as it conforms 
to the zoning requirements of the State & County. 

~72-134 Sampson-Mille r Associated Co., Inc. 
North Kohala, Hawaii 

The area is in grazing. It can be assumed that a temporary sales office would 
not be objectionable. However, a date should be includ ed in the permit for the 
clos ing and removal of this office. 

SP72-135 Samuel K. Shimizu 
South Kohala, Hawaii 

The area is essentially pahoehoe lava. If the 
not create a nuisance to existing structures, 
a l lowable. 

S i ncerely 

J~u£da\)ak,,) 
Harold L. Baker 
Director 

expansion of the facilities does 
the expansion would appear to be 
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~e Conimission 
Slates Meeting 

9- /3 .- 7 >' 
KAILUA-Kona - State Land 

Use commissioners will meet 
here at the Kona Hilton at 1 p.m. 
Sept. 20 to take action on four 
special permit requests and to 
hold public hearings on three 
zone changes. 

On the action agenda is a 
special permit request by 
Ocean View Investment 
Company for a 25-acre shopping 
complex at its Ka'u subdivision, 
where people living in about fl5 
dwellings have to drive 14 to 32 
miles for shopping, according to 

Jv4 ~ ·v!u~~,..,u_ 
testimony received during the 
County Planning Commission 
hearing Aug. 3. 

Proposed is a five-year 
developmcat plan which would 
provide a post office and 
grocery within a year, a service 
station and warehouse facility 
within two years, a playground 
and light manufacturing area in 
three, office space and an 
lumber yard in four and finally 
a motel and various shops. 

County Planners have ap­
proved the proposal in in­
cremental stages.Marjorie 
Corley of Puna has also asked 
for a permit to build a pork and 
meat processing operation 
including storage, packing, 
shipping and sales at Keonepoli­
niu. 

The applicant told the 
Planning Commission recently 
that the processing plant would 
be a family operation with 
about six employees, that no 
slaughtering would be done at 
the site and that the processing 
plant would be 300 feet from the 
roadway. 

Sampson-Miller Associated 
' Company has also filed an 

application for a temporary 
sales office at its 4,155-acre 
Kohala Estates subdivision two 
and one-half miles north of 
Kawaihae Harbor. 

Kona realtor Ron Burla is 
sales agent and Planning 
Commissioners were told the 
office would be needed for only 
two years. Out of an eventual 
offering of 210 lots from five to 
25 acres in size, 43 are now 
ready for sale. 

Samuel K. (Stan) Shimizu has 
received the Cour.ty Planning 
Commission's support for a 12-
foot by 28-foot addition to Stan's 

n \_?,na 
~.~7J-... , 

Fishery in Honaunau. 
His business is located oon the 

makai side of Mamalahoa High­
way on approximately 10,000 
square feet of land within Keei 
agricultural district . County 
Planners okayed the request 
tfog. 24. 

Land Board members will 
hold public hearings on: 

Urban zoning for 100 acres at 
Keahuolu, North Kona, for 
Phase III of the Queen 
Liliuokalani Village. Applicants 
told County Planners that they 
will try to build 150 units per 
year in the F.H.A.-insured, Act 
108 development. Sixty units 
have been built. 

Phase II proposes 122 more by 
July of 1973 and the area under 
consideration is planned for 216 
more houses. 

Developer Kenny Young told 
County Planning com­
missioners that 12 additional 
classrooms wocld be completed 
at Kealakehe School by 1975 to 
absorb the impact of the new 
housing. 

Department of Land and 
Natural Resources (DLNR) has 
applied for a boundary change 
for 40.16 acres from 
agricultural to urban at Kahei 
in North Kohala for a 
residential subdivision. By 
March about 70 persons had 
signed up expressing interest in 
the 15,000 square foot lots. Bill 
Thompson of DLNR said at the 
time that the upset price for the 
70 to 80 lots would probably be 
about $7 ,000 depending upon 
how much improvement is 
required. 

Hannah H. Fukushima of 
Waimea has applied also for 
urban zoning for 3.03 acres for a 
residential subdivision. 



s ptemb&r 7, 1972 

D r Mr. Burl : 

a l p.m., in 
Kona, Hawaii. 

r 20, 1972, 
Kail , 

At that t th application by n-Mill r A ociat d 
co., 1nc. (S 72-134) to op rat a t mpor ry les offic at 
N rth Kohala, ii, will be beard. I a deferral is 
n c ry, notify th Land Use commie ion any tim before 
th matter is call d for consideration y th Commi sion at 
the m ting. The i sion will eval te th re sons and 
consider the request for a def rral . 

Should you ha e ny question regarding this matt r, 
lease feel fr e to ntact us . 

very truly yo s, 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Executive Officer 

Enclo ure - gen 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 968 04 

September 7, 1972 

NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 

SP72-134 - Sampson-Miller Associated Co., Inc. 
(North Kohala, Hawaii} 

Please be advised that a special permit application has 
been filed with the Land Use Commission to allow a temporary 
sales office operation on approximately 8.3 acres of land at 
Kahua 1st, North Kohala, Hawaii. The property comprises 
Tax Map Key 5-9-05~ 12. The Hawaii County Planning Commission 
approved this request on August 3, 1972. 

An action meeting on this application is scheduled for 
September 20, 1972*. 

We would appreciate any written comments for or against 
this request, or you or your agent may appear at the meeting. 
Please do not hesitate to call this matter to the attention of 
other interested parties. 

Should you desire additional information, feel free to 
contact this office. 

Very truly yours, 

*See enclosed agenda 



D.EP . MENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC tELOPMENT 
State of Hawaii 

Dote September 7, 1972 Due 

1 OEQC ,_____ 3____ 4____To: Subject: 

5.____ 6____ 7 8____ 

LUCFrom: 

FYI____ Comm en.______ Repor.______ Action Signature____ 

Draf._____ Approval ____ Return ____ Type_____ File_____ 

Xerox____~opies Circulate as appropriate___ Approved with changes noted____ 
(INITIALS) 

Message or Comments: 

We are enclosing herewith pertinent information with regard to the 
following boundary amendment petitions and special permit applications, 
which will be considered by the LUC on September 20, 1972: 

1. A72-329 - Estate of Hannah H. Fukushima 
2. A72-331 - Dept. of La nd & Natural Re sources 
3. SP72-132 - Ocean View Investment Co. 

SP72-133 - Marj orie M. Corley ,~ SP72-134 - Sampson-Miller Associated Companies, Inc. 
6. SP72-135 - Samuel Shimizu 

we would appreci~te receiving your conunents regarding the above. 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 8HUNICHI KIMURA 

Mayor
COUNTY OF 

HAWAII 
Chairman 

August 7, 1972 

lffirn:©~DWrn:fDJ 
Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto AUG 1 4 1972 
Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission . State of Hawaii 
P. o. Box 2359 J.ANQ .USE COMMISSION 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

sf17.- - 13f · 
Re: Special Permit Application 

Sampson-Miller Associated Co., Inc. 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes transmitted herewith are the decision and findings of 
the County Planning Commission on the referenced application. 

The special permit request was to allow a temporary sales office 
operation in conjunction with a subdivision located in Kahua 1st, 
Kahua, Waika, North Kohala, Hawaii, TMK: 5-9-05:12. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing held 
on July 13, 1972 in the County Council Room, County Building, Hilo, 
Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The Commission, on August 3, 
1972, voted to recommend the approval of the subject request based 
on the following findings: 

1. that the proposed temporary sales office would not be contrary 
to the objectives of the Land Use Law relating to the Agri­
cultural District. The proposed use is of a temporary nature, 
and upon termination of the sales office use_ the structure 
would be removed from the premises7 

2. that the use would not adversely affect the surrounding area. 
Again, the use is of a temporary nature, and there are no 
residential units nearby7 

3. that there would not be an unreasonable burden on public agencies 
to provide the necessary services. There will be no water or 
other facility requirement associated with the proposed use7 and 

4. that the subdivision for which the proposed structure is de­
signed for is situated in a somewhat remote area and not in 
reasonable proximity to urban areas where real estate activi­
ties can occur • 

• 



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 2 
August 7, 1972 

The favorable recommendation, however, was contigent upon the 
following conditi ons: 

1. that the sales office be permitted for a period of no more than 
two years from the official date of approval of this request or 
upon completion of the initial sale of the 43 lots, whichever 
is sooner7 

2. that the sales operation be confined to only the selling of the 
forty-three (43) lots with in t hat subdivis i on and not be used in 
any way for residential or quartering purposes7 

3. t hat no other structure be erected to complement the temporar y 
sales office operation7 

4. that access to the temporary sales office be provided from the 
subdivision road and not off of the Mahukona-Kawaihae Road7 and 

s. that the temporary sales of:fice be removed within 30 days upon 
completion of the lot sales. 

~e~ 
Chairman 

SF:mh 

Enclosures 

cc Sampson-Miller Associated Co., Inc. 



COUNTY PUNNING COVLl1ISSION 

Plannin g Departme nt Stotc of l·-Jo-wci ii 
County o f Hawaii lA.iO USE .COMMISSION 

August 3, 1972 

The Planning Commission met in the University Coo perative . 
Extension Service Conference Room , Ka i naliu , North Kona, Hawaii , 
with Vice Cha irman Mauricio Valer a, Jr . , presiding . 

PRESEl,IT: Ma uricio Valera , J r. ABSENT: Ma sayuki Kai 
Shigej i Kawasa ki Akira Fujimoto , Ex-officio mernbe1 
Roy Nagata Edward Harada, Ex-offici o membe r 
Anthony C. Ver iato 
Ed C. Watt 
Skippy T . Yasutake 

Raymond H. Suefuji 
Sidney 11 . Fuke 
Ilirna Piia.naia 
Royden Yamasato 

David Murakami , Dept . of Public Works 

and approximatel y 17 peopl e in public attendanc e 

., ')MINUTES The minutes of t:1e meet i ng of July .l..) I 1 9 72 were 
approved as c i rculated . 

SPECIAL PERnIT Applica tion of t he Hig~ways D~vision, State 
DEPT. OF _TRAi~SPQE.T..:.~TIQN Department of Transpor ta tion for a special 
KEAUH OU 1st , l'JORT:l I~:Ol~A perm i t to allow the cor!struction of a rnaint::;­

nance basey3~d ~aka~ of the old Keauhou 
School , Keauhou 1st, North KsnE:< , T:·EC : 7-8-07 : 6 1. 

The Chairman reported tr.at t~1 is i te:'Tl ha s bee:l pendi ng for several 
months . Staff was rsquested to g i ve t~e ba ckg r ound again for tr.e Com­
missi oner 1 s i nf or ma~ion . 

Staff reported that t he ~ epa rt~ ent of Transportation, State of 
Hawaii, is requesting a. sp'9cial per:r,i t to allow t_:-·: e constructic•.c: of 
a maintenance ~ a seyard co ~sisting of a 4 , 800 squa re f o ot ware~o~so 
and a s e rvice station facility wit~in a rural dist rict . 

The property in v.1!1 ich t':!e rca:intenance faci liti.es are prop or~ ed to 
be located is a 0. 97 3-a er e p~ re e l · l ocated =:rorl ting Kua"tc in i. ::-Eq '.-,-.·1u y , 
makai o f t he old Keau :1ou Sc11ool, in Kea u'.;.ou 1 st , lTorth KcD. a , ':'.:':VE-;: : 7- 8-- "/ : 
61. 

The st:bject parcel is zoned for resid c--:n tia-l-a g ri cultura1 use ( ?Jl.. - . Sa) 
and designated for low density u rban use on the land use pattern allo­
cation map . Thi s la~d use d esignat i on permits residential and ~ncil1ary 
corr;nunity and public: uses . , 

The parce l is presentl y v a cD~t and surrounding land uses inclcd a 
the I ·~ona cc,a st. 1~~e .l1 r1 c1~:: rr: ctk~ a:i of .t- :L1.Jk i11 j_ :liJ!! \.1a ~ 1 , .-t j-:9 Old l~eau l ~ ~~- 1 Sc ~ 1 c;~) 1 
prone .rtv , t h e J . t·1. T;::; n al ~a C£"..L:.; _,_-r·1 2 nor oY: i iTtC:t. Ply1 one-fourth ( l / tl ) mile 
- l,. J ..... ~- ... 

i .. , · , - · 1 l 1 - - · ' t-h n .._ . .._ C' - ' ,_ o ... ' -P c:- o u ..... i.-11nor,t ·. 11 ..::ron..:i n9 L. i1e 1 .c:.;rn u~ a . 1 0.:J u i g:1way , . ,3 .02p·._isc. . .-1 u.!..c11 L... c..r•.:. ·' - · • · 

at the ent r a n c e t:.o I'u:.1l0c:i .Su.b L;iv i;~ io:·1 c:1n ::1 :.;1.n-round ing resj_d snt. j .cil us e s . 

In support of U 1(~ spccici l perrni.L r c iues·c , the c.ppl icu!1t 11zJ s ::; u:::1-

l•YLt ted the f olJ ;:-.wj_n g : 



"If you have J'.urth er quest ions on this matter, please do not hesitate 
to co n t a c t u s .. 11 

"Very truly y ours, 

/s/ TATSUO FUJIMOTO 

Ex ecuti ve Office r 11 

A copy of this l etter was sent to the a t torney, who requested that 
action be d efer r ed pendi ng clarificatio n f rom h is client on wheth er 
the dwelling s to be situated o n t his par c e l would consitute f arm 
dwellings a s d e f ined by the La n d Use Commission or just basic resi­
dentia l uni ts. 

It was moved b y Mr. Wa t t, seconded b y Mr . Kawasaki and carried that 
thi s matter be d eferred to a later da t e • 

..-:;ECIAL PERMI T Application o f Sampson-Miller Associates
I ~~ MP S ON-MILLER ASSOCIATES f or a s pecial permi t t o allow a t emporary 

KAHUA I WAIAKA I NOR TH KOHALA sales off i ce operat ion in con junction with 
a sub divis i on located in Kahua 1st, Kahua, 

Waiaka , North Kohala , TMK : 5-9-05 : 12. 

Staff r e ported tha t a spe cial permi t applica tion for a temporary sales 
off ice ope r at ion in con j un ction wi t h a subd iv i sion h as been sub mi tt ed 
b y Sampso n-Mi ller As s ociated Compan i e s , I nc. The propos ed sal e s o f fice 
is e x p e cted t o be with i n a subdivis i o n l oca ted i n Kahua 1st , Kahua, 
Waika , Nor th Koha la, Hawa i i . 

The parcel, described as TMK : 5-9-0 5 : 12, is situated o n t he mauka s ide 
o f the Kawa i hae-Mahukona Road , approxima t e l y 2~ miles n o r t h o f the 
Kawa i hae Harbo r . 

The applicant proposes t o use the temporary sales o ff i c e t o sell the 
lots within that subdivision. The land is presently zoned u nplann ed 
and A-20a, and the. lot sizes range between seven to twenty-four acres. 
The applicant has currently received tentative approval on April 22, 
1972 for a consolidatio n and resubd ivision of the lands adjacent to the 
Kawaihae-Mahukon a Road. The area , for which tentative approval has been 
secured for consists of 22 lots ranging between 5 to 8 . 8 acres . The 
former area consisted.of 1 4 lots with lot sizes ranging between 7 t o 
10 acres. Thus, the building 'l'lould be used until the lots of the 
entire subdivision of 43 lots are sold. 

The land is presently vacant of any residential structure. The soil 
classificati on r ating is v ery poor , and the land is unsuited for machine 
tillability .. There is an overall slope . range of 0-20%. 

In behalf of his reque st, the applicant has maintained that 11the building 
for which this application f or special permit is being submitted is to 
be used as a sales office for the duratio n of t h e sales . This is an 
unusual circumstance which will cease upon completion o f the sale within 
t his subdivision. We believe t hat it is not improper that a sales 
o ffice be provided to receive the prospective buyers and disseminate 
information per taining t o the properties being offered for sale. We 
also believe that it ' s reasonabl e that this temporary sales o ffi ce be 
permitted for t he duration of t he development and sale of Lot 2 o f Land 
Court Conso lidation 117 . And , we also believe that this will not be in 
a ny way detrimental to t h e pub lic health , safety, welfare, mora l s nor 
injurious to improvements or properties contiguou s to o r adjacent t o v 
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The State Depa1tments of Education and Health, as well as the County 
Departments of Resea rch and Development, Fire, and Police had no perti­
nent comments t .o offer. The Depar tment of Public Wor~ s commented that 
access from Lot 33 should be o ff of the Kawaihae-Mahukona Road and that 
a time limit f or the special permit be imposed. Similarly, the De­
partment o f Transpor tat ion corrnnented that since the Kawaihae-Mahukona 
road is a limited access highway, access t o Lot 3 is permitted only off 
the subdivision road. They also added that "upon completion of the 
access road connection, the Kawaihae-Mahukona road will have deceleration­
acceleration and left turn storage lanes." The Department of Water 
Supply noted no objections to the request "provided the developer hau].,s 
his own water for use in the sales office." 

Mr. Kawasaki inquired whether any communications were received on this 
request after the public hearing. 

Staff reported that there were two letters received from the applicant 
himself and read the following letters for the Commissioner's information: 

"Gentlemen: 

"I appreciated the opportunity of appearing before the commission in 
regards to our special permit for a temporary sales office. 

"There is one po int that I did not mention but feel is important to 
this temporary operation, and that is having sanitary facilities 
available at the site. We have had the opportunity over t h e weekend 
to have future c lie~ts look at the property and have noted the avail­
ability o f drinking water a nd toilets greatly appreciated. 

"Again, I want to thank you for your consideration. 

"Very truly yours , 

/s/ RON BURLA 
Agent for Sampson Miller Associated Companies, Inc ." 

"Dear JV"rr. Suefu j i: 

"In addition to my letter dated July 19, 1972, same subject, I wish 
to add the following: In addition to the sanitary facilities for our 
customers and employees, we have secured a gas operated refrigerator 
in which to keep refreshments and cold drinking water. 

"Also, the office space is required in which to post the Master Control 
Sheet and tax map(s ) for the area. We also will have li~e~ature, bro­
chures, contracts, desks, and chairs. By having these fa c ilities available 
actually on the site it will assist us immeasurably in expediting the 
sales of these lots and the construction of new homes in this area . 
Too, this will shorten the time we will need to have the special authori­
zation before we remove the building . 

"Very truly yours 
/s/ RON BURLA 
Ron Bula & Associates ." 

The staff recommended that the request be approved based on the following 
findings: 

1. that the proposed temporary sales office would not be contrary to the 
objectives of the Land Use Law relating to the Agricu l tural District. 
The proposed use is of a temporary nature, and upon t~rmination o f. 
the sales office use, the structure would be removed from the premises~ 
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2. that the use would not adve rsely a~fect the surrounding area. 
Again, the use is o f a temporary nclture, and there are no resi­
dential units nearby. 

3. that there would not be an unreasonable burden on public agencies 
to provide the necessary serv ices. There will be no water or other 
facility requirement associat ed with the proposed use: and 

4 . that the subdivision for which the proposed structure is designed 
for is situated in a somewhat remote area and not in reasonable 
proximity to urban areas where real e state activities can occur •. 

The staff is also recormnending that the request be approved subject to 
the following conditions: 

1. that the sales office be permit ted for a period of no more than 
two years from the official date of approval of this request or 
upon completion of the initial sale of the 43 lots whichever is 
sooner: 

2. that the sales operat ion be confined to only the selling o f the 
forty-three (43) lots within that subdivision and not be used in 
any way for residential or quartering purposes; 

3. that no other structure be erected to complement the temporary 
sales office operation: 

4. that access to the temporary sales of f ice be provided from the 
subdivision road and not off of the Mahukona-Kawaihae Road7 and 

s. t hat the temporar y sale s offi ce be r emoved withi n 30 days upon 
completion of t h e lot sales. 

It was moved by Mr . Nagata that the special p e rmit be recomme nded for 
approval with the condit.i o.ns stipulated by the staff. Motion was 
seconded by Mr. Veriato and adopted unanimously . 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application o f Ma rjorie Corley f o r a 
MARJORIE CORLEY special permit to allow a pork and meat 
KEONEPOKO-NUI, PUR~ process i ng operation including the storage, 

packing , s hipping and sale of the products. 
Th e facilit i es are proposed to be located on appr oximately twenty (20) 
acres of land front ing the Keaau-Pahoa Road , Keonepoko-Nui , Puna, approxi ­
mately one mile Keaau side of V...ahaka i Road , TMK: 1 -5-08 :portion 1. 

Staff reported that an application ·has been submitted by Marjorie Corley 
requesting a special permit t o allow the process ing of pork and meat 
products 7 s pecifically sausages and European specialities and cold c uts , 
and the storage , packing· , shipping, and sale of these products. 

The applicant has stated that this wil l be a small family type operat ion 
employing approximatel y six ( 6 ) persons. The operation will be on a 
small scale i n the beginning with the remainder of the land to be used 
for diversified agriculture. 

The applicant proposes t o raise the majority of t he pork on t he premises 
and will purchase the beef elsewhere. No slaughtering wi ll take place 
on the premises. Their operation will consist of approximately 80% 
pork and 20% beef products. 

The area under consideration is a twenty (20 ) acre area owned by the 
State and which is located adjacent to a five ( 5 ) acre parcel leased 
to the applicant. The Department of Land and Natura l Resources ha s ap­
p roved the sale of a l eas.g contingent u:>on approval of the spe ci o. l 
pennit. The lease would be a SS-year leas <; for general agricult ..... re­
residence purposes. 
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25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAll 96720 

fm~©~OW&: 0 
August 7, 1972 

AUG 1 4 1972 

State of Hawaii 
lANo use COMMISSION

Lr. Ron Burla, Agent for 
Sai:npson-?lillar ."'ssociated co., Inc. 
p . o. Bo:: 1148 
K.ail ua-Kona, ia la ii 96740 

. c: Special Per it Application 
TNI<: 5-9-05 :12 

~ho County PlanninJ Commission hold a duly advertis d public 
hearing on July 13, 1972 to discuss your application for a 
pocial Per .1it from Section 98H-5 cf Act 203, Land Us~ R~gu­

laticn of the State of Hm·1aii, to allow a temporary s les office 
operation in conjunction with a subdivision located in Kahua 1st, 
~hua, Wtiika, North Kohala, Hawaii. 

The Com.~ission, on ugust 3, 1972, voted to r_comrnend the approv 1 
of the Spcc:al Permit to the Land Use Commission. The basis for 
this recommendation, together with its conditions, ar contained 
in th_ attached copy of the lotter sent to the Land Use Commission. 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, approval by the 
County Planning Commission mlst b0 ratified by the Stat~ Land u~e 
Co:nmission. Additionally, within forty-five (""5) days after re­
ceipt of the County Planning Commission's decision nd finding~, 
the Land Us Commission must act to approve or Qcny th~ re.uest. 

Should you have any questions, pl~ase facl fro~ to ontoct Glenn 
Hiy o or Sidney Jfuke of the Planning Dnpartm nt t 935-)721, cx­
tensi 221. 

,,'/i_ -:T ./. ·_,,f ~ _,. .JJ 
;/ /' _,,:,.· ;.-./V .~.... 

Maur cio Valera, r. 
Chai::rnan 

SF:m:-1 

Enclocure 

cc}Tatsuo Fujimoto, SLUC 

I 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning De partment 
County of Hawa i i 

July 13, 1972 

A regularly advertised public hea ring, on the applicat ion of the 
Sampson-Miller Associated Companies, Inc ., was called to order at 5 :06 p.m., 
in the County Council Room, County Building, b y Chairman o . W. Efurd , Jr. 

PRESENT: O. W. Efurd , Jr. ABSENT : Roy H. Nagata 
Masayuki Kai Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio 
Shigeji Kawasaki Memb8r 
Mauricio Val e ra, Jr. Edward Harada, Ex-officio 
Anthony C. Veriato Member 
Ed C. Watt 
Skippy T. Yasutake 

Raymond H. Suefuji 
Glenn T . Miyao 
Sidney M. Fuke 

Robert W. Jinks, Asst. Corporation Counsel 
Richard Masuda, Public Works 

and approximately 30 people in public a t tendance 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARI NG 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the public he aring to be held b y the 
Planning Commi ssion of t he County of Hawa ii to consider the following 
applica t ion f or a speci a l pe rmit within t h e County of Hawa ii in accord­
ance wi t h t he provis i on of Se c tion 98H-6, Rev i s e d Laws of Hawaii 1 955 , as 
ame nde d : 

· The public hearing is fo r t h e pu rpos e of all owing a spe c i a l pe r mit t o 
estab l is h a t emporary sales office opera tion i n c o n junc tion wi th a subd i ­
visio n loc ated in Kahua lst , Kahua , Wa i ka , Nor t h Ko hala, Tax Ma p Key 
5-9-05 :1 2 . 

CHA I RMAN : The f i rst s pec ia l pe rmi t for a publ ic hear i ng is on t he 
applic a tion of Sampson-Miller Assoc . to al low a temporary sal e s offi c e 
ope ration in conjunction wi t h a subdivision located in Ka hua 1st , Ka hua , 
Wai ka, North Kohala . 

We wil l have the staff give us backgr'Jund on t his request. 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE : Mr. Cha irman and members of the Commission . A 
special permit application for a temporary sales office operation in con­
junction wit h a subdivis i o n has been subm i tted by Sampson-Mil l er Associated 
Com panies , Inc. The pro posed sales office i s expected to be with in a sub­
div ision loc a t e d in Ka hua 1st , Ka hua, Wa i ka, North Koha l a , Hawa ii. 

The pa rcel, described by Tax Map Ke y 5-9- 0 5:12 , i s situated o n t he 
mau ka s ide of t he Kawaihae~Mahukona Road, Approximate ly 2-1/ 2 miles nor t h 
of the Kawaihae Harbor . 



The applicant proposes to use the temporary sales office to sell the 
lots within that subdivision. The land is presently zoned unplanned and 
A-20a, and the lot sizes range between seven to twenty-four acres. The 
applicant has currently received tentative approval on April 22, 1972 for 
a consolidation and resubdivision of the lands adjacent to the Kawaihae­
Mahukona Road. The area for which tentative approval has been secured for 
consis ts of 22 lots ranging between 5 to 8.8 acres. Theformer area con­
sisted of 14 lots with lot sizes ranging between 7 to 10 acres. 

The land is presently vacant of any residential structure. The soil 
classification rating is very poor, and the land is unsuited for machine 
tillability. There is an overall slope range of 0 to 20 per cent. 

In behalf of his request, the applicant has maintained that 11 the 
building for which this application for special permit is being submitted 
is to be used as a sales office for the duration of the sales. This is an 
unusual circumstance which will cease upon completion of the sale within · 
this subdivision. We believe that it is not improper that a sales office­
be provided to receive the prospective buyers and disseminate information 
pertaining to the properties being offered for sale. We also believe that 
it's reasonable that this temporary sales office be permitted for the dura- · 
tion of the development and sale of Lot 2 of Land Court Consolidation 117. 
And, we also believe that this will not be in an y way detrimental to the 
public health, safety, welfare, morals nor injurious to improvements or 
properties contiguous to or adjacen t to the subject land. 11 

T"he State Departments of Education and Health, as well as the County 
Departments of Research and Developme nt, Fire, and Police had no pertinent 
comments to offer. The Department of Public Wo rks commented that access 
from Lot 33 should be off of the Kawa ihae-Mahukona Road and that a time 
limit for the special permit be impose d. Sim i la rl ~ , the Department of 
Transportation commented that since t he Kawa ihae - Mahukona Road is a limited 
access highway, access to Lot 3 is pe rmitted only off th e subdivision road. 
They also added that "upon completion of the access r'.Ja d connection, the 
Kawaihae-Mahukona Road will have decele ra tio n- a cce l eration and le ft turn 
stora ge lanes. 11 The Depar tme nt of Wate r Supp l y no t ed no objections to the 
request ''provided the deve l o per hauls his own wa t e r for use in the sales 
office. 11 

CHAIRMAN: All right, d'.J the Comm issi oners have any ques t ions you want 
to direc t to the sta ff on this a pp l i c at ion? 

COMMISSIONER VERIATO: Wh a t is the time limit prop'.Jsed for the develo p­
ment of this? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE : No time limi t . Ac c ord ing t o t he applicant's 
written te s t i mony, t hey cl a i m that t hey want t his sales off ice f or the 
duration un t i l a ll the l and has be e n so l d . 

COMMISSI ONER VALERA : Is t his fo r t he ent i re s ubd ivi si on or for each 
increme n t o f t he subd i vi sion ? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE : Our under s t a nding of the app l ication was for t.he 
e ntire area , not onl y f or the current l y received plans for consol idation 
and res ubd ivisi on. 

COMMISSIONER VALERA: How many pa rcels are involved? 

STAFF PLANNER PUKE : There wi ll be 22 lots . The area ri gh t now i n 
the Agricultur a l - ~ acre sec~io n a n d t he U planned se~t io n c o n s i sts of 14 
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lots. For that pla n which has been received for consolidation and resubdi­
vision and when that subdivision rece ives final approval, they will have an 
increase of 8 lots from 14 to 22 lots. 

CHAIRMAN: All right, any further questions to the staff? 

If not, is the applicant or repre sentative here to give testimony? 

RON BURLA: My name is Ron Burla. I represent Sampson-Miller as their 
sales agent. There is not too much I can say about this thing . I just. 
came in to it within the last two weeks. There seems to have been a number 
of slip ups in securing proper pe rmits and we are ourselves in a position 
that whatever the department wants us to do, we will do. 

I will be glad to answer any questions .that I can about the sales pro­
gram. We have been restricted from any selling wbatsoever when the appli­
cation for the resubdivision of the 22 units wer§/81ace. So, we have had 
no sales activity of any nature whatsoever. T'he length of the sales program 
would be a guess. If they want to limit to a specific period of time , it 
is acceptable to us , and we will just 'have to live with w'hatever the Planning 
Commission wants us to do. 

CHAIRMAN: If this permit were not granted, where would the sales 
probably have to take place? 

BURLA: We would probabl y have t o open an office - sales office, · a 
branch office, office in Waimea or rent an office in Kawaihae . 

CHAIRMAN : You will plan to have sales situated in this sales office 
at all times? 

BURLA: Well, we probably wi ll establish a b roker as a branch office 
if this is required by the regulatory agencies and have it staffed whenever 
it is necessary to show the propert y to prospective buyers. 

CHAIRMAN: If you di d something l ike t 'his, I take it that it would be 
related just to t h is parti c ular property; or if you established a branch 
off i c e the re, you wouia hav~e a sales clerk probably. 

BURLA : No, it will be related only to this particular subdivision. 

CHAIRMAN : Commissioners have any questions you want to direct to 
Mr. Bur la? · 

COMMISSIONER WATT : This temporary off ice here is a mode l of a home 
you built or is i t something special just for sale of lots; 

BURLA: No Sir . This office was originally designated as a temporary 
field office. It is merely a one - it is a 2-room with a bathroom prefab 
type house that was put up. It was previous l y used as a working fie ld 
office. 

CHAIRMAN: So, actually it is a structure that you would like to use 
as a sales office. It is al r eady in existence. 

BURLA: It is in existence. It has its own water system and sewerage 
system. 
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STAFF PLANNER FUKE s Mr. Chairman, the staff would like to ask Mr . Bur la 
several questions. 

CHAIRMli.N : All right. 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE1 The purpose of the sales office to be i s for t he 
selling of all the lots within the 20 acres as well as the 5-ac re l ots or 
at l east for the 5-acre portion? 

BURLA: Again, we be gu ided by whatever the Commission wan t s us t o do. 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: What was the intent of your application ? It wasn ' t 
clear to us. 

BURLA: The intent or the time? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: All you mention in your application was that f or 
the selling of Jots within that subdivision . We didn ' t know whether i t 
r eferred to the area which has presently received tentative approval or 
included that area as well as the area of the 20-acre subdiv i sion . 

BURLA: We would like naturally to have it for the total of the 43 lots 
that are in the resubdivision and the 20-acre parcels. We have stopped all 
offerings , not only on the 5 and resubdivided portions but on the 20 acres 
and the 25-acre parcels . 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: Another thing, in a letter dated June 9, we 
requested a floor plan and preliminary construction drawing be submitted 
to this departmen t fo?: our review . Is it poss ible that we could get a copy 
of that? 

BORLA: Yes, I have it here, The plans , again, were supposed to have 
been sent by the contractor and it was not followed up, but I have copies 
of the floor plan and the physical layout of its location. I was also 
requested to have 12 copies of the proposed sales office's actual location, 
so I have the location maps , (Mr. Burla presented the maps to the staff,) 

CHAI RMAN : Do the Comm issioners or staff have any further questions 
to direct t o Mr . Burl.a? If not then , thank you very much for your testi­
mony Mr , Burla . 

Anyone else here who wishes to g ive testimony in favor of this appli­
cat ion? If' not, is there anyone who wishes to g ive testimony in oppositjon 
to this application? 

Do the Commissioners have any further questions or discussion before 
we close the public hearing . If not, I will entertain a motion, 

COMMISS IONER KA'.'/ASAKI 1 So move, 

COMMISSIONER WATT: Second, 

CHAIRMAN : ~otion seconded that the public hearing be closed . All 
·those · n favor, wcu. d you s "gnify by saying aye, 

MEMBEHS: Aye, 

CHAIR MAN : Any opposed - no? Motion is carried, The public hearing 
is clos cl , 
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As stated previously, it will take until 15 days to pass; and during 
that time, a written testimony may be submitted in conjunction with this 
application, 

The public hearing was adjourned at 5:13 p,m, 

Respectfully submitted , 

~~· -·_cJ..,....___..._J_~;_--
Le1 A. Tsuji, Secretary 

A T T E S T 

0, W. Efurd , Jr., Chairman 
Planning Commission 
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July 19, 1972 

Planni ng Commission 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, 96720 

RE t Special Permit Application. 
Gentlemens Ta.x Map Key 5-9-051 12 

I apprecia ted t he opportunity of appear ing befor e t he com­
mission in I'€ga.rds to our special per~i t f or a temporary 
sa l es office . 

There is one poi nt that I di d not me t ion but f eel is i m­
por tant to t his t empot""-ry operation, and t hat i s having 
sani tary facilities available at the site . ~e have h.3.d 
the opportunity over the week~nd to have iutu:=e clier.ts 
l ook a t the proper~y and have noted tha a1ailability of 
drinking water a.:id toil9ts grea~ly appr2ci~ted . 

Again , I wa.."lt t o tha."lk yo'..l f or yo!J.r consideration . 

Very_t r .1Y- yours , 

_, ....... ..;. '- .. .....~- - - _ .; 

'---. ----· ---·-
Ron Burla 
Agent f or Sampson-!~i ller Associated Companies, Inc. 

cc1 1-ir. Russ Ellsworth 
~:r. T. Ri "h,uu .i:3utera 
Mr. Paul Lynch 
Mr. Gi l bert Hara 

RB t mh 

https://clier.ts


DS 

I\ 
CI ft ' E 

r 

• DEE BLDG. 

. I 

July 24, 1972 

Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji, Direct or 
County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
2 5 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, 96720 

RE 1 Special permit application; 
Sampson-lviiller Associates 
Temporary Sales Office; 

Dear Mr. Suefujis TNK 5-9-05112 

In addi tio:. to my letter , dated July 19, 1972, same subject, 
I wish to add the following & In addition to the sanitary 
facilities for our customers and employees , we have secured 
a gas operated r efri gerator in which to keep refreshments 
and cold drinking water. 

Also, t he office space is r equired in which to post the 
Master Control Sheet and Tax ~:a:p(s) of the area. We also 
will have literature , brochures, contracts, desks , and · 
chairs . ?y having these facilties available actually on 
the site it will assist us imneasu...""n.bly in expediting the 
sales of t hese lots and the construction Qf new ho~es in 
this area . Too, this will shorten the time we will need 
to have the special authorization before we remove the 
building. . 

,~~urs, -k:_ 

Ron Burla CCl v.r . Russ Ellsworth 
Ron Burla &Associates 1'1.r . T. Richard Butera 

Mr. Gilbert Hara 
Mr. P<:'lul Lynch 

RB1mh 



JUN7· -. 1~12 

HA\f\AIJ DISTRICT 
Department of Educati.o. 

To: Hawaii County 
Department of Planning 

From : Hawaii District 
Department of Education 

Subject: Sampson-Miller Associated Companies, Inc . 

Hawaii District Department of Education has no objection to ... 
the application . 

Hawaii Di.strict recommends the following : 

For the Department of E ducation: 

i ----­/,·----·- .. . ... . .. . 
I ... - ... - ~ 

HERBERT S. V\ATANABE 
STAFF EPECIALI~T 
BUSINEES & FACILITIES 

·. 



DEPARTMENT OF RESEARCH AND 
COUNTY OF HAWAII HILO. HAWAII 96720 

DEVELOPMENT 
PHONE 935 -5 721 

MEMORANDUM 72-6-32 

To: 

From : 

PLA.N'NING D:fl>A"RTHENT 

RESEAJ~H & DEVELOPHENT 

Date: 6/14/72 
va 

Subject: SPECI.\L PEINIT APPLICATION 

We haYe no comments on the special permit application of: 

RON BURLA 

·. 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UORKS 
COUN TY OF HAHA II 

HILO , HAHAII 

M EM O RANDUM Dat e .hme 2J , 1972 

TO: Planning Department 

FRON : Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Applicat i on for Variance : · ', --. 
Applicant: Sampson-Miller Associated Companies , Inc. 
location: Kahua 1st, Kahua and Waika, North Kohala, Hawaii 

We have reviewed the subject application and our comments are as follows : 

1 . Access from lot 33 not off of Kawaihae-Mahukona Road 

2. Set time l imit for · buildi..rig . 

ED~'l.ARD HAH.ADA, Chi ef· Engineer 
j 

.. 



IN REPLY REFERHAWAII DISTRICT 
TO LETTER NO.P. 0 . BOX 276 

HILO, HAWAII 

HWY-H 
72- 2 . 678 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTM EN T OF TRANSPO RTATIO N 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

June 21, 1972 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Director 
Planning Depar tment 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr . Suefuji : 

Subject : Sampson-M~ller Associated Companies , Inc. 
Application for Special Permit 
for Temporary Sales Office 
Kawaihae-Mahukona Road, 0 roject No . A- 270- 01-67 

We have the following comments on the subject application: 

1. The Ka1;aiJ1ae -~1lahukona Road is a limited acces s highway 
and access to Lot J is permitted only off the subdivi­
sion road . 

2. Also, upon completion of the access road connection, 
the Kawe.i:'.l.ae-?, ~a11ukona Road will have decelere.tion­
accelerat.ion and left turn storage lanes. 

Very truly yours, 

CHAS L. SCHUSTER 
District Engineer 

https://Kawe.i:'.l.ae


P.O. Box 86 . e Honokoa, Hawaii 

June 15, 1972 

Mr. Donald Tong 
Dept. of Planning 
Cotmty of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni St. 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Tong, 

Some requests for rezoning were referred by your office to the }fauna 
Kea Soil and Water Conservation District for cormnent . 

Mr. Max Coray , District Conservationist inspected the areas involved, 
and found that the requested use change would be compatible with the 
surrotmding area. 

These pieces aro: 

State of Hawaii Deptl Of 1a..'1d & Natural Res ources 
TKM - 3-9-01-06 

Sampson-Kille:z:._~s~_oc. Co. Inc. 
Lot 3 of land Court Consolidation 117 

Thank you very much for r eferring 
; 

these req~ests to us. 

Yours very truly, 

Richard PenI'.allow ;-;c 
Chairrr:o.n--.·~una Kea S\·.-cD 



JOHN A . BURNS WALTER B. QUISENBERRY. ~ . 0 .. M . P . H . 
GOVERNOR 

OJ RECTOR OF HEA L T> 1 

WILBUR S . LUMMIS . JR .. M . 0 . 

DEPUT Y DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

STATE OF HAWAII 

P. 0. BOX 916 

HILO. HAWAII 9 6 720 

.rune 19, 1972 

~t'o ~aymond H. Suefuji," Director 
Count y Planning Depart~ent 
25 \upuni Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Pc: P. ">p lication for Soecia 1 Permit by Sarncson-'1i ller Associated 
Companies f~r a temporary sale~ off ice at Kahu~ 1 t , Kahua & 
Waika, North Kohala, H~waii 
TMK : 5-9-5-12 

We recommend th<a av':)rova l of the above re1uest on the basis tr.1t the 
rul es and regulations of the Department of Health can be com?li ed wit h 
satisfactorily. 

JA."lES M. NAKAH.\RA 
Chief Sanitar ian, Hawaii District 
/ hy 



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY o COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P . 0 . BOX 1820 HILO, HAWAII 96720 25 AUPUNI STREET 

June 20, 1972 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo, HI %720 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Applicant: Sampson-Miller Associated Companies, Inc . 

We have no objections to this request provided the developer hauls his 
own water for use in the sales office. 

'--/. '\lf.-/ .· 
. I ---· 

AJcira F\.ljimoto 
J M ~-.... - anager 

WHS 

cc: Sampson-Miller Associated Companies, Inc • 

. . . Waler brinfj3 progre:H ••• 

c 



. SHUNICHI 

JULIUS K. 

CHARLES 

f 

HAWAII COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT .1 
;" 

KIMURA . Mayor 

WE RY, Fire Chief P. 0 . BOX 672 
TAKEGUCHI, Deputy Chief 

HILO, HAWAII, 96720 
~ 
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I ' June 8 , 1972 
J • 

', J 
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To : Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 
Planning Dep2.rt:nent 

From : Julius K. . v ery , Fire Chief 

SUBJECT : APPLI CATI O'f'T FOR SP::-'.;CIAL PS?J.:IT 

As per your request , vre have no co::i.1Ylen-':s re_;?. ~d.inc-

the following application for .s:)ecia l ::lermit : 

::ahua 1st , "i~ahua and -.'e.ika, North Ko~2.la , Ha'..:a ii 

JULIUS 



COUNlY OF HAW All 

DEPARTME NT OF POLICE 

HILO, HAWAII 

ADOR ESS ALLOUR REH.RENCE COM,\ \UNI( A TIO'> S TO: 
ER NEST J. FERCEkS fR0 .'.1 

CHIEF OF POLICE 
YOUR REFERENCE HILO, HAWAII

June 9, 1972 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Planning Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 

The attached applications for change of zone for Norman N. 
Inaba and State of Hawaii , Department of Land and Na tural 
Resources and applicc.tion for su e cial De]Ulit for Samp~on ­
Miller Associated Companies, Inc ., have been reviewed 
for traffic con~iderations. 

We have no co:nm ents to offer at this ti me and appreciate 
the opportunity to review these matters. 

r% I~ x· J .--L.-i;/,dl . / '/"_J;,, ,y //4/:-
_ / .,,. ./ .. _r,/ '· '::- . _,,._/ ...-~ · ..... _/J 

ERNEST J . FE~GERS TROM 
Chief of Polic e 

GCA :mf 

Attachments 



II A IIE x H r B r T 

Lot 1 of Land Court Consolidation 117 is that parcel of land being subdivided 

by Sampson -Mil ler Ass ociated Companies, Inc., of which the sub ject property 

\s one of the lots that has been subdivided. The land is presently zoned for 

Agriculture (5-acre and 20-acre minimum lot s "zes) ~n d is being sold to the 

general public . The building for which this Application for Special Pe rnit 

is ·being submitted is to b~ used as a Sales Office for the duration of the 

sales. This is an unusual circumstance which wi 11 cease upon compl e tion of 

the sale within this subdivision. We believe that it is not improper that 

a Sales Office be provided to receive the prospective buyers and disseminate 

information pertaining to the properties being offered for sale. We also 

believe that it's reasonable t ha t this te mporary Sales Office be permitted 

for the duration of the developmen t and sale of Lot 2 of land Court Con soli ­

dation 117. And, we also believe that this will not be in an y way detr i-ental 

to the public health, safety , welfare, morals nor in jureous to improve me ~ts 

or propert ies contiguous to or adja cent to the subject land . 

Therefore, in consideration that a temporary Sal es Office is not u reasc-2~ e, 

is not objectionabl e, we are requesting your favorable consid eration in :~e 

granting of a Special Permit for the use of th e Sales Office . 
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COUNTY OF HAWAII FOR OFFICIAL US E ONLY 

COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT Date petition and 
Commission 

fee received by 

Date pet ition 
hearing 

is scheduled for public 

Date Commission 
ruling 

took action and its 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval for a Special Permit to use certain 
property located at Kahua 1st, Kahua and Waika, North Kohala, Hawaii 
in accordance with provisions of Section 98H-6, Act 205, SLH 1963 for the 
following describ~d purpose. 

To be used as a temporary sales office untif such time as the tract is sold 
out. 

Description of Property: 

Lot 3 of Land Court Consolidation 117, Map 3 at Kahua 1st, Kahua and 
Waika, North Kohala, Hawaii. 

Petitioner's interest i n subiect property: 

Sales Agent 

Petitioner's ~eason(s) for regues~1nq Special Pe r mit: 
NOTE: The appli cant mus~ show that all of the following cond itions exis~: 
1) that there are unusual or exceptional circ~mstances applying to the sub­
ject property, building or use which do not generally apply to surrounding 
property or improvements in the same zone distiic~~ 2) that the unusual or 
e xceptio nal c ircumstan~es Y!h ich apply to the subj e ct ;iroperty, ~uilding or 
use are reasonable and proper and will not be Daterially detrimental to 
public health, safety, morals, and general welfare; nor will it be injurious 
to improvements or property rights re l a~ed to prope~ty in the s~rrounding 
area; 3) that the s~rict enforcement of the zoning regulation woulc res~lt 
in practical . difficulties and unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the 
intent and purpose o f Act 205; and 4) that the granting of a special permit 
will not be c ontrary to the objectives of the Master Plan or Plans of t he 
State and/or County Government . 

11 A11See Attached Exhibit 

The application will be accompanied with a deposit of $ 100.00 to cover 
publication and administrative costs and a map oi J:.-fi~ea o~s e d -for 
change. · _,/)~ps on-!·! 1 l.e'f°Asso_Sa t,ed Com_?ani8 s , I:: 

/ (A_".;e '!-\, for • . . ) -...,,,_ ,
Signatur:.e j-<._ '- > · · , 1- . __ .4 

This spa ce for o f f ic i a l . u s e 

The prc ~ e rty is situated in a(n ) 

REV.LARKS : 
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The Cou."1ty Pl:mn:ng Co:n· agricultural (A-la) zoned Inc., for a change of zor:e from (CV-10) to a multiple - family plication of Marjorie Corley for 
mio:sion will meet today at 3 district for 11.9 acres located in an agricuitural (A-20a) to an residential (RM-3.0) zoned a special perni~ to allow a pork 
p.m. i.n the Plan:iing Depart­ Kanaueue, North Kana. agricultural (A-Sa) :::oned district and for a 6.43 acre area and meat proccssir.g opc-ratin;i 
ment's conference room to -Request by the State Land dis trict for 1)3.lS acres located from a multiple - family includ ing the storz.ge, p;::c!:ing, 
co11duct three preliminary Use Commission for comments in Kiolakaa-Keaa Homesteads, residential (RM-3.0) to a village shipping, ar.tl sale of the 
hearings and act on three ap­ and recommendations on the Waiom;io, Ka'u. commC!rcial (CV-10) zoned prodccts . Tlic ,.' c'.Eti?s are 
plications. petition of Gentry-H2waiiana -Public he;:ring on the ap­ district, both of w'i.ich are proposed to be i: ~~ ted 0:1 ap­

Eight ;Jubiic hearings are Associates for an amendment-of pl ica ti on of Boise Cascade located in Waikoloa Village, proximately 20 :icres fronting · 
scheduled to begin at 4 p.m. land use district boundaries Recre<.tion Communities for a South Koh2.la. the Keaau-?ahoa Road , 
follov1iP;.! arc the matters to be from an agricultural to an change of zone fo r a 5.336 acre Keonepoko-Nui, Puna , ap- i - Public h~aring on the ap­
cons· r!~~·ed: urban district involving 340 area from a village commercial ~roximately one mile Keaauplication of the State Depart­

---Application of the High­ acres of land located in Kukuau side of KJha'rn! Road.ment of Land and Natural 
w<:ys Di\·ision, State Depart­ 2nd, South Hilo. -Public h::>r' 1g on the ap­

r1cfources for a chwge of zcr:e 
ment of Transportation, for a -Preliminary hearing on the plica'ion of Oc~1n View In­'VORLD AL~JA-1~.AC for approximate!y 17,0JO square
special permit to allow the application of Kenneth S. Brown vestment Co. '.or a spec;al ·i·=;.c...r::~r~; feet of land from a single -. · permit to a!k·,, conm1e.-cialcon:tniction of a m'lintenance for a chcinge of zone from an "=.:) ;~; ~ -.· - ~ .. ~- ~: ".'-~ family residential (RS-10) to a
h2sey<ml makai of the old agricultural (A-la) to a single­ ~ 1:1 ,, .. j (. - ,___· . uses on a;:ipro:.:imc:tely 25 acrestf1 generC\l ind•1strial (MG-la){ '·.:!'." . ' .,. : .J' ·:: ...~.~ _·-::;rT"T'-"""':l,.. "' :~ l '<-<,'. d iar.d lora ..cd in ~h2 11~· v~J;anKe:;:.:h,,u Scrool. !'.forth Kana. family residential ( RS-20) 

zoned distr~d. The subjectI~ £1- :~ -~ - ~ :- ,1~ : !~ t._:' ~-Prcl!trnrary he:.i1·ing on the zoned district for 3.0 acres of Ocean View Hancho:: Sub­
jr;i;'' ., 'J ·' :; • " ;.. I G property is a pc:·tion of tl1e division , I~a'u, near th.:> i:i­application of folarion Pa:acol land located in VVaimea . 

Ookala SchoGI ~rounds, North1~ :.~;:: ~ -~ ~· :: t. ; J{ t2rsectio:i of Prince Kuhio Bh'd.for a change of z0ne from an Homesteads, South Kohala. 
Hilo. and the Hawaii Belt Road . The 

district to an ar;ricultural (A- plication of David Shotwell for a 
agricultural (A-l Oa) zon~d -Public hearing on the ap­ ~ r ',! !_'-' JZCj~ )_~ l <[0:1: .. 

,- Public hearing on the ap­ proposed commerc1al activitiesr.... ~": r l"'k'' 1 ,''' ~· . c· !·"' . l,,. i1 )',,1'",,,
""'tr_ ~ · -' 1• \;... ·1 ., 1 ' 

5a l zoned district for ap­ variance from Section 9-C(2) of l'· . ' ' .. f:· ,,... ;,: ~; l ". plication of Salnoson - Miller tr.elude grocery, variety, office,' 1 
r-·'· ~ ~'i -~ ~ ~ !~t I~ L j ·,:: f!,ssccja tPs for a special permit a.'ld post office facilities, and aproximately 13.129 acres of land Subdi\·ision Ordinance No. 62; •.

kt 1:~- ~:J:.... _- _._·_ C_:_~~ i1-" -·:: 
located in the Kaieie mere specifically to waiver the ~~i ~' .x~;.~~...-~ "'" · ,..~ ......._ -t ,.. to allow a te~porary sales service station, light industrial 

1Homesteads area, South Hilo. requirement of providing 20 feet ~~~: ~: ~:;l2 _:-:. :::--£:;.. ~~"~; office operation in conjunction fa·~iEties , motel complex, etc. 
with a subdivision located in-Prelilllinary hearing on the of dedicable pavement in 

application of Walter Zane for a conjunction with a proposed The first office building Kahua 1st, Kahua, Waika, "' 
in the United States with North Kohala .varia:lC'e to allow the total two-lot subdivision fronting 
air conditioning as ·part ofAlaloa Road , Waiakca - Public hearing on the ap-permitteJ d~nsi~y of non­ its origin a l cor.struction 

co~1ti.<;u"''" r2:-ccls of land to be Homesteads, South Hilo . was the Milam Building in 
CO! " ~'.r::c .eJ on o;;e parcel of -Public hear;n,:; on the <•P­ San Antonio, TPY., wfoch 
ia11d 1> irli the rc;naining parcels plicaLon· cf Sar:lh Ruis for a oµcned Jan. 1, 1iJ23. The 
~i~:-:~ ~.j~ iZc..: i : f0r parkii,g, cc. varjc11.cc to allov,r a 1fl-f,-,r, t fr<.'~ t Y~1 or1d Alrnan~1i:-: :--':~C~·.i1:. 'J.'he 

20-story bu il ding ~a:> llCJTlySubject construction is yard setback in lieu of the 
three million cuoic feet ofproposed to be located in required 30-foot setback for an space and <il:out 21!~.000 

H0lualoa (makai) North Kana. add;tion to a dwelling located in square fec-t of gross Eoor 
-Application of K. Oue, Ltd ., Kamoku, Hamaku;i . arc Cl . 

ft11· a c.l ;\ .c Jf zr.1·e 1r Jlil an -PJblic he:irin;~ on the ap­ Copr; !g-ht (f:) 1~7:! , 
~1·wf'p<tpi>r Enterprise .Assn.<H'r1cul:u:al (A-.'.la) to an plication of Hawai i Kona Kai, 

l 

https://varjc11.cc
https://AL~JA-1~.AC
https://storz.ge
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